
LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

February 19, 2014 - 4:00 p.m. 
Service Center Board Room 
200 North Wilson Avenue 

AGENDA 

4:00 pm -      CALL TO ORDER 

4:05 pm -      APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 1/15/2014 

     CITIZENS REPORTS 

4:10 pm -      CONSENT AGENDA 
1. 2014 Renewal of Service Contract for Liquid Waste Management for Hauling &

Land Application of Biosolids – Michael McCrary 
2. 7th Amendment to the 4th Interim Agreement for the Windy Gap Firming Project

– Larry Howard

4:15 pm -      REGULAR AGENDA 
3. Contract Award for the Installation Contractor for the Meadows Transmission

Main Replacement Project – Project #FLW04C – Tanner Randall 
4. Draft of 2014 Goals – Steve Adams
5. Amendment to Paragraph 19.04.080.C of the Municipal Code – Scott

Dickmeyer
6. City of Loveland Water Treatment Plant Hydroelectric Project – John McGee

4:45 pm - STAFF REPORT
7. Flood Update for the Water & Power Department – Steve Adams
8. Update on the Efficiency Works Program & School Grant Awards – Tracey

Hewson
9. Quarterly Financial Report Update (4th Quarter 2013) – Jim Lees
10. Electric Legislative Update – Kim O’Field
11. Water Legislative Update – Scott Dickmeyer

6:15 pm -  12. COMMISSION / COUNCIL REPORTS
- City Council Advance – January 25, 2014 
- Colorado Water Congress –January 29-31, 2014 

13. DIRECTOR’S REPORT – Steve Adams

INFORMATION ITEMS
14. Water Supply Update – Scott Dickmeyer
     ADJOURN 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not discriminate  
on the basis of disability, race, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender.  

The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
For more information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319. 
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
January 16, 2014 Minutes 

Commission Members Present: Dan Herlihey, David Schneider (Chair), Gary Hausman, Gene Packer 
(Vice Chair), Larry Roos, John Matis, John Rust Jr., Randy Williams  

Alternate Commission Members Present: Daniel Greenidge 
 
Council Liaison: Troy Krenning 
 
City Staff Members:  Bob Miller, Brieana Reed-Harmel, Darcy Hodge, Garth Silvernale, Greg Dewey, 
Gretchen Stanford, Jim Lees, Kim O’Field, Larry Howard, Michelle Stalker, Steve Adams, Sharon Citino, 
Tanner Randall, Victoria Mitchell, Christine Schraeder

Guest Attendance: Daryle Klassen 

CALL TO ORDER: Dave Schneider called the meeting to order at 4:06 pm.  
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Dave asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the December 18, 2013 meeting. 

Motion:  John Rust Jr. made the motion to approve the minutes of the December 18, 2013 meeting. 
Second:  Dan Herlihey seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved unanimously.  

CITIZEN REPORTS: Daryle Klassen 

Presentation of plaque to Daryle Klassen in appreciation for his public service especially as the City Council 
Liaison to the Loveland Utilities Commission. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Item 1:  CBT Market Price Consideration – Greg Dewey The City’s cash-in-lieu fee is based primarily on the 
market price of one Colorado-Big Thompson Project (C-BT) unit as recognized by resolution of the Loveland 
Utilities Commission (LUC).  On June 19, 2013 the LUC clarified with staff the process in which the LUC 
members desire to keep abreast of the changes to the market price of Colorado-Big Thompson Project units.  On 
August 14, 2013, the LUC adopted Resolution R-4-2013U, changing the City’s recognized price for CBT water to 
$17,500 per unit and establishing a Cash-In-Lieu fee of $18,375. Staff was also directed to closely monitor the 
situation and keep the LUC members updated monthly.   

Recommendation:  Adopt the attached Resolution R-1-2014U increasing the City’s currently recognized 
price for C BT water from $17,500/unit to $18,500/unit. 

Item 2:  Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) for U.S. Geological Survey 
(USGS) for Operation & Maintenance of Stream Gage and Precipitation Gage – 
John McGee  Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) for U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) for Operation & 
Maintenance of Stream Gage and Precipitation Gage . 

Recommendation:  Adopt a motion recommending that City Council approve the IGA and authorize the 
City Manager to sign it on the behalf of the City.   

Item 3:  2013 Quarterly Goal Updates – Steve Adams  This is a quarterly review of our progress on our 2013 
utility goals and milestones report. 

Recommendation:  Discuss the presented information and approve the 4th Quarter 2013 LUC status 
report. 

Motion:   Gary Hausman made the motion to accept consent agenda items as written. 
Second:  John Matis seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
January 16, 2014 Minutes 

REGULAR AGENDA 

Item 4:  LUC 2013 Accomplishments and 2014 Goals – Steve Adams  This item is to set new 2014 goals and 
review and update a staff compilation of the Utilities’ 2013 accomplishments. 

Recommendation:  That the LUC approve the list of 2013 accomplishments and 2014 goals determined 
through discussion at this LUC meeting for use at the 2014 Boards & Commissions Summit with the 
following amendments: 
•Add the goal:  “Seek out opportunities to acquire additional shares of CBT water at reasonable prices.”
•Change goal number 8 by striking out “and the” and adding to the end, “and the Comprehensive Plan.”

Motion:   Gary Hausman made the motion. 
Second:  Dan Herlihey seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously. 

Comments:  Board members expressed concern that the listed 2013 accomplishment do not adequately 
convey to the community the extent of work and sacrifice of Water and Power Department employees in 
responding to the effects of the floods.  Board members also suggested improvements to the format of the 
document.  Staff responded that the intended purpose of this particular document is to create an 
abbreviated list of goals and accomplishments that will fit on a single sheet of paper for the Boards and 
Commissions Summit.  The board then suggested that staff create a summarized list of lessons learned 
from the flood for internal purposes in order to maintain a level of preparedness for unanticipated future 
events.  Board members were invited to attend the January 28, 2014 City Council Study Session in which 
they will discuss the status of the flood relief and recovery efforts as well as review flood-related financials 
and schedules.  Board and staff recommended making the changes outlined in the recommendation listed 
above. 

Staff gave clarification about the Outage Management System and the different between the current 
budgeting process and priority based budgeting.  To help board members interested in learning more 
about priority-based budgeting, staff will forward the presentation slides from the City Council Study 
Session on January 14, 2014 to board members.  Gene Packer and Dave Schneider volunteered to 
represent the LUC at the priority based budgeting session meeting on February 19, 2014, as well as 
represent the LUC board at the Boards and Commissions Summit on February 27, 2014.  

Board and staff discussed the security and risk factors of the Water and Power facilities and that during an 
emergency, staff would contact those trained to be first responders such as the police to handle situations 
if they were to arise. 

STAFF REPORTS 
Item 5:  2013 Flood Update for the Water & Power Department – Steve Adams  Staff will provide an update 
on the status of flood recovery efforts. 

Staff Report only. No action required. 

Comments:  Discussion ensued on the Utility Relief Program and how the City financially assisted utility 
customers who’s services were affected by the flood.  Accounting is keeping FEMA updated on actual 
repair costs.  There will be a supplemental budget request for flood related projects that were not 
completed in 2013 which will go to City Council on February 18, 2014.   

Discussion ensued on the dam removal and power restoration efforts under way in the canyon.  Overall 
the City is further ahead of where they thought they would be in power restoration efforts, due to the 
assistance of contractors and through mutual aid agreements with neighboring communities all through a 
safe, and very organized process requiring a great deal of communication and coordination efforts.  
Discussion ensued on how the City is working to maximize the amount of reimbursable expenses with 
FEMA, the State and with CIRSA.    
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
January 16, 2014 Minutes 

Staff gave an update on the progress of the water projects and talked about the work done to make the 
Dille Tunnel operational again.  Board and staff discussed the emergency cleanup work that occurred 
along the river at the golf course, the risks of spring run-off to areas along the river, and the difficulty of 
ditch companies without municipal ties to afford repairs to their flood-damaged properties due to being 
ineligible for FEMA funding. 

COMMISSION/COUNCIL REPORTS 

Item 6:  Commission/Council Reports 

Randy Williams: None 
John Rust Jr:  He discussed how over the years he has seen things go into the river that should not have 
been put in there.  He urged that we need to be more careful with what we are doing today to protect the river 
and not contribute to polluting rivers.  
Dan Herlihey: none 
John Matis: none 
Gene Packer: He inquired whether staff has heard how the Loveland-Greeley ditch company will manage 
Lake Loveland due to all the silt?  Staff responded that we have not heard anything yet.  Shared that he’s a 
member of a long-term flood recover group and that he is now certified instructor in First Aid, CPR and AED 
and is willing to do trainings if needed.  He also shared that his father recently passed away. 
Gary Hausman: None 
Dave Schneider:  He commented on surveying and utility locates performed near his property.  Related that 
we may want to encourage to the County to monitor the water quality for possible water pollution, between the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and his property at the Hershman’s farm house property on South Lincoln with 
the types of items stored on the property such as tires and automotive contaminates.  Staff responded that we 
will relay this information on and also shared that all of the flood plain was walked through and evaluate twice 
after the flood doing checks along the way and looking for hazardous materials. 
Daniel Greenidge- none 
Larry Roos – He discussed the impacts of the fertilizer plant explosion and a recent incident out east where a 
city’s water supply was undrinkable for days due to a leak from a tank of a private business into the river and 
the need for greater oversight and regulations to avoid such situations from happening.  

Council Report: Troy Krenning 

Study Session – December 24, 2013 
• Cancelled

Regular Meeting – January 7, 2014 
• Adopted Resolution #R-2-2014, Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between the

City of Loveland, Colorado and Platte River Power Authority for SCADA Services. 

This is an administrative action. The proposed Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) 
with Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) provides Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition (SCADA) services. SCADA support and operation is required as part of 
the electric distribution system. If Loveland does not pay PRPA for SCADA services 
we will be required to provide those services in-house which may necessitate 
requesting additional staff resources. The funds to be committed are $147,122 and 
will be billed monthly at the rate of $12,260.17. The funds have been appropriated 
and are available in the 2014 Water and Power Budget. 

Study Session – January 14, 2014 
• N/A
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LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
January 16, 2014 Minutes 

Comments:   Discussed the controversy the City Council has had about the rules and regulations for 
reappointments of people serving on the City’s boards and commissioners and requested feedback from 
the LUC on possible changes that should be made to the Boards & Commissions Handbook. 

Board expressed differing opinions on whether it is appropriate to have an individual serve on more than 
one of the City’s boards or commissions concurrently.  The LUC has required an application and interview 
process each time a board member desires to serve another term and the board members expressed that 
they felt like this is a good process to go through.  Board members suggested that the City Council should 
become familiar with what people in the past desired their boards and commissions to accomplish by 
looking at previous descriptions, goals, and parameters, prior to having City Council work on updating the 
handbook. They urged that the main point of the policy should be to get the best people on boards where 
they can make the best decisions for the community.  

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Item 7:  Director’s Report – Steve Adams 

Comments:  Larry Roos will stay down in Denver on Wednesday night for CWC 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

Item 8:   Water Supply Update – Larry Howard  Projection for water supply in 2013. 

Information report only.  No action required. 

ADJOURN The meeting was adjourned at 6:18 pm.  The next LUC Meeting will be February 19, 2014 at 4:00 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michelle Stalker 
Recording Secretary 
Loveland Utilities Commission 
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SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO FOURTH INTERIM AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
MUNICIPAL SUBDISTRICT, NORTHERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY 
DISTRICT,WINDY GAP FIRMING PROJECT WATER ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE, 

AND 
___________________________________ 

FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE  
WINDY GAP FIRMING PROJECT 

This Seventh Amendment is made and entered into as of _____________________, 
2014, by and between the Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District 
(a quasi-municipal entity and political subdivision of the State of Colorado) (the “Subdistrict”), 
acting by and through its Windy Gap Firming Project Water Activity Enterprise (a government-
owned business within the meaning of Article X, Section 20(2)(d), of the Colorado Constitution, 
organized pursuant to C.R.S. '' 37-45.1-101 et seq.), whose address is 220 Water Avenue,
Berthoud, Colorado 80513 (the "WGF Enterprise"), and __________________________, whose 
address is ______________________________ (“Participant”), for the purpose of amending the 
Fourth Interim Agreement between the parties (the “Agreement”). 

1. The Agreement, as previously amended, is amended by deletion of paragraph 3
and the substitution of the following new paragraph 3. 

3. Participant agrees to provide to the WGF Enterprise funds for its
pro rata share of the costs necessary to complete the Fourth Phase of the 
Project. 

A. The WGF Enterprise estimated that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the costs of the Fourth Phase of the Project was $______for the 
2006 calendar year. Participant paid the WGF Enterprise its pro rata share 
of the 2006 calendar year costs. 

B. The WGF Enterprise estimated that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the costs of the Fourth Phase of the Project was $_____ for the 
2008 calendar year. Participant paid the WGF Enterprise its pro rata share 
of the 2008 calendar year costs. 

C. The WGF Enterprise estimated that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the costs of the Fourth Phase of the Project was $_____ for the 
2009 calendar year. Participant paid the WGF Enterprise its pro rata share 
of the 2009 calendar year costs. 

D. The WGF Enterprise estimated that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the cost of the Fourth Phase of the Project was $_____ for the 
2010 calendar year. Participant paid the WGF Enterprise its pro rata share 
of the 2010 calendar year costs. 

Page 1 of 3 
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E. The WGFP Enterprise did not request that Participant pay 
any share of the cost of the Fourth Phase of the Project during 2011. 

F. The WGF Enterprise estimated that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the cost of the Fourth Phase of the Project was $_____ for the 
first half of the 2012 calendar year. Participant paid the WGF Enterprise 
its pro rata share of the estimated 2012 calendar year costs.  

G. The WGF Enterprise estimated that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the cost of the Fourth Phase of the Project was $_____ for the 
second half of the 2012 calendar year. Participant paid the WGF 
Enterprise its pro rata share of the estimated second half of the 2012 
calendar year costs. 

H. The WGFP Enterprise did not request that Participant pay 
any share of the cost of the Fourth Phase of the Project during 2013. 

F. The WGFP Enterprise estimates that Participant’s pro rata 
share of the cost of the Fourth Phase of the Project is $______  for the 
2014 calendar year for remaining  environmental and permitting tasks, 
contracting with U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, and other obligations related 
to mitigation and environmental enhancement. Participant will pay the 
WGF Enterprise its pro rata share of the 2014 calendar year costs on or 
before March 31, 2014. This estimated cost will not be increased or 
exceeded without the prior approval of Participant. 

If the Fourth Phase of the Project cannot be completed within these 
estimated costs, the WGF Enterprise is not obligated to complete the 
Fourth Phase of the Project for the benefit of Participant unless sufficient 
additional pro rata funds as determined by the WGF Enterprise are 
provided by Participant. Attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, D, E F, and 
G  are tables showing the pro rata share of the costs of the Project for each 
Participant for 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, January 2012, September 2012 
and 2014 based upon then-current allocations of capacity in the Project. 

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and
effect except as specifically amended herein. 
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___________________________ MUNICIPAL SUBDISTRICT, NORTHERN 
___________________________ COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY 

DISTRICT, ACTING BY AND THROUGH 
THE WINDY GAP FIRMING PROJECT 
WATER ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE 

By: By: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 
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ExhibitAtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due in 2006: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           289,057$             
CWCWD 330                3,785$                 
Erie 6,000             68,823$               
Evans 1,750             20,073$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,044$               
Greeley  7,000             80,294$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,647$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             55,632$               
Longmont  13,000           149,117$             
Louisville 2,700             30,970$               
Loveland  6,000             68,823$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$                     
PRPA 13,000           149,117$             
Superior 4,500             51,617$               
TOTAL 90,180           999,999$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.
 (2) Loveland's requested storage volume was increased from 6,000 af to 7,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008
 (3) PRPA's requested storage volume was decreased from 13,000 af to 12,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008

Allocation of Costs for Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
Windy Gap Firming Project

EXHIBIT A

Attachment B
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ExhibitBtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due in January 2008: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           289,057$             
CWCWD 330 3,785$  
Erie 6,000             68,823$               
Evans 1,750             20,073$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,044$               
Greeley  7,000             80,294$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,647$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             55,632$               
Longmont  13,000           149,117$             
Louisville 2,700             30,970$               
Loveland  6,000             68,823$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$  
PRPA 13,000           149,117$             
Superior 4,500             51,617$               
TOTAL 90,180           999,999$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.
 (2) Loveland's requested storage volume was increased from 6,000 af to 7,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008
 (3) PRPA's requested storage volume was decreased from 13,000 af to 12,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008

Allocation of Costs for Amendment to Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
Windy Gap Firming Project

EXHIBIT B
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ExhibitCtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due in June 2009: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           289,057$             
CWCWD 330 3,785$  
Erie 6,000             68,823$               
Evans 1,750             20,073$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,044$               
Greeley  7,000             80,294$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,647$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             55,632$               
Longmont  12,000           137,646$             
Louisville 2,700             30,970$               
Loveland  7,000             80,294$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$  
PRPA 12,000           137,646$             
Superior 4,500             51,617$               
TOTAL 89,180           988,528$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.
 (2) Loveland's requested storage volume was increased from 6,000 af to 7,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008
 (3) PRPA's requested storage volume was decreased from 13,000 af to 12,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008

EXHIBIT C

Windy Gap Firming Project
Allocation of Costs for Third Amendment to Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
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ExhibitDtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due in August 2010: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           289,057$             
CWCWD 330                3,785$                 
Erie 6,000             68,823$               
Evans 1,750             20,073$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,044$               
Greeley  7,000             80,294$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,647$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             55,632$               
Longmont  12,000           137,646$             
Louisville 2,700             30,970$               
Loveland  7,000             80,294$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$                    
PRPA 12,000           137,646$             
Superior 4,500             51,617$               
TOTAL 89,180           988,528$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.
 (2) Loveland's requested storage volume was increased from 6,000 af to 7,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008
 (3) PRPA's requested storage volume was decreased from 13,000 af to 12,000 af per Amendment 2, August 2008

EXHIBIT D

Windy Gap Firming Project
Allocation of Costs for Fourth Amendment to Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
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ExhibitEtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due January, 2012: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           292,411$             
CWCWD 330 3,829$  
Erie 6,000             69,622$               
Evans 1,750             20,306$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,184$               
Greeley  7,000             81,225$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,887$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             56,278$               
Longmont  12,000           139,243$             
Louisville 2,700             31,330$               
Loveland  7,000             81,225$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$  
PRPA 12,000           139,243$             
Superior 4,500             52,216$               
TOTAL 89,180           999,999$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.

EXHIBIT E

Windy Gap Firming Project
Allocation of Costs for Fifth Amendment to Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
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ExhibitFtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due October, 2012: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           292,411$             
CWCWD 330 3,829$  
Erie 6,000             69,622$               
Evans 1,750             20,306$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,184$               
Greeley  7,000             81,225$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,887$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             56,278$               
Longmont  12,000           139,243$             
Louisville 2,700             31,330$               
Loveland  7,000             81,225$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$  
PRPA 12,000           139,243$             
Superior 4,500             52,216$               
TOTAL 89,180           999,999$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.

EXHIBIT F

Windy Gap Firming Project
Allocation of Costs for Sixth Amendment to Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
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ExhibitGtoAmend7/Allocation 1/30/2014

Estimated NEPA Costs due March, 2014: 1,000,000$    

Requested Share of
Storage NEPA

Participant Volume (af) Cost (1)

Broomfield 25,200           292,411$             
CWCWD 330                3,829$                 
Erie 6,000             69,622$               
Evans 1,750             20,306$               
Fort Lupton 1,050             12,184$               
Greeley  7,000             81,225$               
Lafayette 1,800             20,887$               
Little Thompson WD 4,850             56,278$               
Longmont  12,000           139,243$             
Louisville 2,700             31,330$               
Loveland  7,000             81,225$               
Middle Park 3,000             -$                     
PRPA 12,000           139,243$             
Superior 4,500             52,216$               
TOTAL 89,180           999,999$             

NOTES:
 (1) Costs allocated pro rata based upon requested storage volume with Middle Park excluded.

EXHIBIT G

Windy Gap Firming Project
Allocation of Costs for Seventh Amendment to Fourth Interim Agreement (Phase 4)
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Memorandum 

Date: February 4, 2014

To: Windy Gap Firming Project Participants  

From: Jeff Drager

Subject: Current Status and Funding Requirements for Windy Gap Firming Project

This memorandum summarizes the current status of the WGFP work, budget and schedule and 
outlines short-term and long-term funding requirements.  

Project Work Status 
The NEPA process was initiated in 2003 by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation acting as the lead 
federal agency.  Public Scoping Meetings were held in Granby, Loveland, and Lyons in 
September and October 2003 and a Public Scoping Report was published on December 19, 
2003.  

The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) was issued in August 2008 and the comment 
period closed in December 2008. After the DEIS was issued, Reclamation and ERO Resources, 
a third-party contractor, completed the response to the comments received and prepared the 
Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS).  Reclamation issued the FEIS in November 2011,
which included recommendations from the Fish and Wildlife Mitigation Plan that was approved by 
the Wildlife Commission and the Colorado Water Conservation Board. In addition, the United 
States Fish and Wildlife Service issued a Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act Report in March of 
2012 that agrees that the measures contained in the FEIS (including the Fish and Wildlife 
Mitigation Plan) to avoid, minimize, and mitigate impacts to fish and wildlife resources adequately 
address the identified impacts.

Since the last request for funding in September, 2012 several major work items have been 
completed:

Grand County approved a 1041 permit, which is a major milestone in the permitting
process. At the same time, the county approved several related agreements, which 
resulted from nearly four years of negotiation, formal reviews and public comment 
sessions involving the Municipal Subdistrict, Grand County, the Colorado River District, 
the Middle Park Water Conservancy District, the Northwest Colorado Council of 
Governments.  One agreement, the Windy Gap Bypass Funding Agreement, resolved 
issues with a group of downstream landowners (Upper Colorado River Alliance), and 
Trout Unlimited.

 In June of 2013, the Subdistrict reached an agreement with a group of downstream 
ranchers regarding irrigation diversion structures installed by Northern Water as part of 
the C-BT project and improved by the Subdistrict as part of the1980  Windy Gap 
settlement agreements.  The 2013 agreement releases the Subdistrict from any future 
obligations regarding the irrigation diversions and resolved a claim that the Subdistrict 
had not complied with the terms of the 1980 1041 permit for the original Windy Gap 
Project. The agreement requires WGFP participants to make payments of $866,667 in 
2014 and $1,133,333 in 2015.
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Memorandum
February 5, 2014
Page 2 

On October 23, 2013 Northern Water executed a Supplement to their C-BT Project 
Repayment Contract that included commitments by Northern Water and Reclamation to 
address issues related to reduced clarity in Grand Lake.  The Subdistrict is not a party to 
the clarity agreement but Reclamation required execution of the clarity agreement before 
beginning Windy Gap Firming Project carriage contract negotiations.

In addition, Subdistrict staff has worked for much of 2013 with staff of the Colorado Water Quality 
Control Division to prepare the application for a 401 certification that is a requirement for the 
Corps of Engineers’ Section 404 permit.

Work Required to Complete Permitting

After completion of the FEIS, there are still several tasks to complete the NEPA/permitting 
process, including:

Negotiation of a revised conveyance (carriage) contract with Reclamation to allow 
operation of the WGFP.

Issuance of a Record of Decision (ROD) by Reclamation, which will authorize 
Reclamation to take necessary actions to implement the Preferred Alternative in the 
FEIS.  

Issuance of a 404 Permit by the Corps of Engineers with 401 Certification by the State of 
Colorado

When the Final EIS was released in November 2011, Reclamation estimated that the ROD would 
be issued in January 2012 and the contracts could be completed by mid-2012.  However, in early
2012 the process was slowed down by inquiries from the Department of Interior and a letter from 
EPA indicating that they still had concerns with the project.  Reclamation changed their plan and 
now requires that the carriage contract negotiations be completed prior to issuing the ROD. In 
addition, the Department of interior expressed concerns regarding the clarity issues in Grand 
Lake.  The carriage contract negotiations were put on hold while we finalized the 1041 permitting 
process with Grand County (1041 Permit was approved in December 2012) and an agreement 
regarding Grand Lake clarity was completed between Northern Water and Reclamation.  This 
clarity agreement was executed on October 23, 2013.  Our current goal is to complete the 
process with Reclamation by the fall of 2014.  It is anticipated that the 404 permit can be issued 
shortly after the Reclamation process is complete dependent upon the 401 Certification that must 
be issued by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment. EPA will also have 
input to the Corps 404 Permit and could delay the process but we are hopeful that with resolution 
of the clarity issue and Windy Gap Bypass issue that EPA’s primary concerns have been 
addressed.

Project Budget Status

Attachment 1 provides a summary of project revenues and expenditures for the period since 
August 2012, when the last update was provided and an additional $1,000,000 in funding by the 
participants was requested. The currently available funding is about $450,000. Because of 
unforeseen expenses and delays, and the need for additional funds for near-term expenses, I 
have requested that participants provide an additional $2,000,000 in funding contributions by 
March 31, 2014 to allow completion of the permitting process.  The primary expenses since the 
last funding request relate to the significant effort by Subdistrict staff and legal counsel to address 
these issues and prepare the application and hearing materials for the Grand County 1041 effort
and the initiation of the 401 certification process with the Colorado Water Quality Control Division.
There have also been expenses of $84,000 for our nutrient mitigation agreement with C Lazy U 
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Ranch, $78,000 in 1041 permitting fees from Grand County and $80,000 in water quality 
monitoring to set the baseline for nutrient mitigation.

The need for additional funds is related to the delays and associated costs to complete the 
Reclamation process.  Specific items that will require additional funds beyond the currently 
available $450,000 include:

Reclamation’s costs to complete the NEPA permitting and contract negotiations.  
Reclamation previously estimated these costs to be over $400,000 but we are hopeful 
that the final total will be less. 

$250,000 to complete a study of the Windy Gap Bypass channel.  This study was a 
component of the Fish and Wildlife Mitigation Plan approved by the Colorado Wildlife 
Commission and was originally scheduled to begin after all permits have been acquired.  
However, because of requests by DOI, EPA and Grand County (and other West Slope 
stakeholders), the Subdistrict has been forced to agree to begin this study before permits 
are completed. A draft of this study has been completed and our payment will be due in 
March but we anticipate that additional funding will be required to finish the study and 
meet the desire of the State of Colorado and west slope stakeholders to continue 
progress on this issue. 

Continuing obligations under an agreement with C Lazy U Ranch to provide funding for 
nutrient mitigation and reduction efforts on the ranch which may occur before permits are 
acquired.

A required payment of $866,667 in 2014 for the rancher settlement previously mentioned.

Funding for District staff and legal counsel to complete the 401 certification and 404 
permit process.

As previously noted, for the reasons discussed above, I am requesting an additional $2,000,000 
in funding by March 31, 2014 to allow the project to move forward and complete permits and 
move into the next phase.  I recognize that this was not expected, but it is important to provide 
sufficient funds to keep the project moving forward as we approach critical milestones in 
completion of the permitting process. I have attempted to keep these additional funding requests 
as small as possible to minimize impacts on Participant budgets, but that has resulted in multiple 
funding requests. This funding request is larger than previous requests due to the requirement 
for a large payment for the rancher settlement and other mitigation commitments. 

Following completion of the permitting process, we will begin the design phase, which will require 
additional funding from the participants. The construction cost estimates that were prepared by 
Boyle Engineering in December 2007 have been reviewed and construction costs and the overall 
project budget are not expected to change significantly.  Attachment 2 provides a revised cash 
flow projection based on the updated 2007 construction cost estimate.  Note that contributions to 
date have been almost $16 million, which includes $4 million for purchase of the Chimney Hollow 
Reservoir property.  Because of the delays in permitting, significant funding requirements for 
design and construction have been delayed from previous projections.
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Beginning Cash Balance : 250,713.37$       

Project Revenues
Capital Conributions from Participants 975,864.00$      
Interest Income 4,460.54$           
Other (loan proceeds) -$  

Total Cash Inflows: 980,324.54$      

Project Expenditures:
Subdistrict Labor and Expenses 208,123.73$      
Legal - Trout law firm 227,100.20$      
Reclamation MOU cash advances 51,000.00$        
Professional Services: -$                    

ERO Resources 52,331.42$        
Pinyon Environmental 72,489.08$        
Ecological Resource Consultants 2,520.49$           
AECOM 3,328.00$           
Black & Veatch -$
Other 81,771.96$        

Subtotal - Professional Services: 212,440.95$      

C Lazy U Ranch Mitigation Agreement expenses 84,721.82$        
Loan Repayment 1,869.86$           

Total Expenditures: 785,256.56$      

Ending Cash Balance : 445,781.35$      

Note:  Balances are approximate based on best estimate of labor and overhead costs.

Windy Gap Firming Project
Summary of Project Revenues and Expenditures

August 1, 2012 - January 31, 2014

Attachment 1
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Feb2014_cash flow/Projected Cash Flow 2/4/2014

Estimate of Total Project Cost:
Construction/Construction Management 237,500,000$  
Design 14,000,000$    
Subdistrict (Legal, Admin, Land and Permitting) 19,000,000$    1,037,886.00$       = Unallocated portion
Mitigation and Enhancement 16,000,000$    

Total Project Cost: 286,500,000$  

Total Estimated 
Requested Participant Total

Units Storage Contributions Total Future Project 
Participant Owned Volume (af) Through 2012 2014 2017 2018 2019 Contributions Contributions

NEPA/Mitigation Design Mitigation 2014 Total Design Mitigation 2015 Total
2,000,000$          10,000,000$ 2,123,891$  12,123,891$ 4,259,472$  9,464,983$    13,724,455$  242,689,540$      

Broomfield 56 25,200 3,898,108$            584,822$             2,924,112$   621,050$      3,545,162$   1,245,517$   2,767,667$     4,013,185$     70,965,147$         -$        -$       79,108,317$  83,006,425$  
CWCWD 1 330 55,625$ 7,658$ 38,292$        8,133$          46,425$        16,310$        36,243$          52,554$          929,306$              -$        -$       1,035,942$    1,091,568$    
Erie 14 6,000 909,811$ 139,243$             696,217$      147,869$      844,086$      296,552$      658,968$        955,520$        16,896,464$         -$        -$       18,835,313$  19,745,125$  
Evans 0 1,750 200,584$ 40,613$ 203,063$      43,128$        246,192$      86,494$        192,199$        278,693$        4,928,135$           -$        -$       5,493,633$    5,694,217$    
Fort Lupton 3 1,050 72,544$ 24,368$ 121,838$      25,877$        147,715$      51,897$        115,319$        167,216$        2,956,881$           -$        -$       3,296,180$    3,368,723$    
Greeley  64 7,000 1,926,063$            162,451$             812,253$      172,514$      984,767$      345,977$      768,796$        1,114,774$     19,712,541$         -$        -$       21,974,532$  23,900,595$  
Lafayette 1 1,800 312,143$ 41,773$ 208,865$      44,361$        253,226$      88,966$        197,691$        286,656$        5,068,939$           -$        -$       5,650,594$    5,962,737$    
Little Thompson WD 0 4,850 335,083$ 112,555$             562,776$      119,527$      682,303$      239,713$      532,666$        772,379$        13,657,975$         -$        -$       15,225,212$  15,560,295$  
Longmont 80 12,000 2,526,928$            278,487$             1,392,434$   295,738$      1,688,172$   593,103$      1,317,937$     1,911,040$     33,792,927$         -$        -$       37,670,627$  40,197,555$  
Louisville 6 2,700 469,182$ 62,660$ 313,298$      66,541$        379,839$      133,448$      296,536$        429,984$        7,603,409$           -$        -$       8,475,891$    8,945,073$    
Loveland  40 7,000 1,716,871$            162,451$             812,253$      172,514$      984,767$      345,977$      768,796$        1,114,774$     19,712,541$         -$        -$       21,974,532$  23,691,403$  
Middle Park WCD 0 - 30,000$ -$ -$              -$              -$              -$              -$ -$                -$ -$        -$       -$               30,000$         
PRPA 160 12,000 2,445,330$            278,487$             1,392,434$   295,738$      1,688,172$   593,103$      1,317,937$     1,911,040$     33,792,927$         -$        -$       37,670,627$  40,115,957$  
Superior 15 4,500 1,063,843$            104,433$             522,163$      110,902$      633,065$      222,414$      494,226$        716,640$        12,672,348$         -$        -$       14,126,485$  15,190,328$  
TOTAL 440 86,180 15,962,114$          2,000,000$          10,000,000$ 2,123,891$   12,123,891$ 4,259,472$   9,464,983$     13,724,455$   242,689,540$       -$        -$       270,537,886$ 286,500,000$ 

Notes: Unit Cost: 3,324$           
1. Cost allocation based on percent of total requested storage volume
2. Project Costs based on AECOM's December 2011 Cost Estimate for 90,000 AF Earthfill/Rockfill Dam adjusted to 87,000 AF dam with Mitigation, Enhancement and Subdistrict costs added.
3. These estimates do not include an allowance for cost escalation between 2011 and the beginning of construction.
4. Mitigation Costs include Enhancements and are based on April 2013 estimates, which include all requirements from EIS, FWMP, FWEP, 1041 Permit, IGA, and Rancher Settlement.
5. Unspent portion of Subdistrict costs (approx. $2M) for legal, admin, permitting are allocated 25% to Design and 75% to Construction
6. Projections assume issuance of all permits and approvals in early 2014.

Construction/CM

PRELIMINARY

Windy Gap Firming Project
Projected Cash Flow - Preliminary Estimate with Mitigation and Enhancement

April 24, 2013

2015 2016
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FIRST READING      _______________ 

SECOND READING     _______________ 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LOVELAND MUNICIPAL CODE AT 
SECTION 19.04.080 CONCERNING THE CITY’S ACCEPTANCE OF 
BARNES DITCH AND CHUBBUCK DITCH WATER RIGHTS 

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2010, the City entered into an agreement (“Settlement 
Agreement”) with the Greeley Loveland Irrigation Company to settle certain disputes between 
them arising out of the City’s water court application in Case Number 02CW392, and the Title 
Agreement and Operating Agreement between them dated June 22, 1977; and 

WHEREAS, the Greeley Loveland Irrigation Company owns the Barnes Ditch and the 
Chubbuck Ditch through which it delivers contractual water entitlements known as Barnes 
contract inches and Chubbuck contract inches to the owners of said entitlements; and 

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement prohibits the City from including Barnes 
contract inches or Chubbuck contract inches in any future water court application or using said 
contract inches for any purpose, except that the City’s Parks and Recreation Department may use 
said contract inches for irrigation of open space or parks in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the Settlement Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Loveland Municipal Code at Section 
19.04.080 to remove the reference to the Barnes Ditch and the Chubbuck Ditch consistent with 
the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement and to make clear that the City does not 
intend to accept Barnes contract inches or Chubbuck contract inches into the City’s water bank. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO: 

Section 1.  That Section 19.04.080 of the Loveland Municipal Code is hereby amended 

to read as follows: 

19.04.080 Requirements for acceptance of ditch water. 

A.  Applications to transfer ditch water rights to the city shall be filed with the Department of 

Water and Power.  No ditch water rights shall be accepted by the city unless first 

approved by the Loveland utilities commission.  Said approval shall not be given without 

satisfaction of each of the following requirements:  

1. Evidence of the applicant’s ownership of the ditch water rights in a form satisfactory

to the city attorney;
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2. A water bank agreement executed by the applicant and, if applicable, other

documentation, such as a statement of historical use and dry-up covenant, in a form

approved by the city attorney; and

3. A finding by the Loveland utilities commission that it is in the city’s best interests to

accept the ditch water rights.

B.  The Loveland utilities commission may place conditions or restrictions on the city’s 

acceptance of the ditch water rights or the applicant’s use of the corresponding water 

bank credit as necessary to protect the city’s interests.  Applicants who do not wish to 

transfer their ditch water rights to the city subject to such conditions or restrictions may 

withdraw their application prior to execution of the water bank agreement by the city.  

C.  As used herein, “ditch water rights” shall refer to and mean water rights from the 

following ditches or ditch companies, commonly referred to as: Barnes Ditch; Big 

Thompson Ditch & Manufacturing Company; Buckingham Irrigation Company (George 

Rist Ditch); Chubbuck Ditch; Louden Irrigating Canal and Reservoir Company; and 

South Side Ditch Company. 

Section 2.  That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 

published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance 

has been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or 

the amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten 

days after its final publication, as provided in City Charter Section 4-8(b). 

ADOPTED this _____ day of _______________, 2014. 

Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 

City Clerk 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 

Sunrise Engineering, Inc. 1  City of Loveland 

Water Treatment Plant Hydroelectric Project 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Date: January 23, 2014 

Applicant Name: City of Loveland 

City: Loveland 

County: Larimer 

State: Colorado 

The City of Loveland’s Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Hydroelectric Project will install a 345 kW 

crossflow turbine inside a proposed powerhouse south of an existing sleeve valve vault at the WTP.  

Currently, the existing sleeve valve acts as a pressure reducing station which reduces the pressure as 

water is supplied to the WTP from Green Ridge Glade Reservoir. The proposed project will harness 

the upstream head from the existing pipeline and develop the hydroelectric resource available.  

WaterSMART Grant funds will be used to supplement funding that is being provided by the City of 

Loveland’s Electrical Division.  This project accomplishes the goals in the Task Area B of the Funding 

Opportunity Announcement by utilizing an opportunity for power generation from a renewable energy 

source to supplement the energy required to treat water for the City of Loveland. 

In the past, a hydroelectric facility would require permitting through the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (FERC).  Under the Hydropower Regulatory Efficiency Act of 2013, qualifying facilities 

are not required to be licensed by FERC.  Instead, the City must file a Notice of Intent to Construct a 

Qualifying Conduit Hydropower Facility with FERC.  It is expected the WTP Hydroelectric Project 

will qualify under the new legislation, however if it is found that the project doesn’t qualify, the State 

of Colorado (Governors Energy Office) has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with 

FERC allowing for an expedited process for conduit exemptions for small hydroelectric turbine 

projects.  

The project has an estimated duration of 18 months.  The project is expected to enter the design phase 

by May 2014.  The design phase is expected to last until the end of October 2014.  Construction of the 

new powerhouse and turbine is expected to begin by January 2015 and continue through October 2015. 

The project is not located on a Federal facility. 
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2.0 BACKGROUND DATA

The WTP is located approximately 5 miles west of Loveland, Colorado.  The general project location
is shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1: Project Location

The WTP receives water from two sources, the Charles Hansen Feeder canal which flows into Green
Ridge Glade Reservoir, and from a diversion off of the Big Thompson River near the WTP.  The City
typically uses a blend of reservoir and river water.
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The City of Loveland’s sources for raw water include direct flow water rights on the Big Thompson
River, ownership of units in the Colorado-Big Thompson Project, water derived from the City’s
ownership of shares or contract rights in a number of private local ditch and reservoir companies, and
ownership of Windy Gap Project units.  The City’s water rights are quite complex and a full analysis
of water rights are available in a report titled “2012 Raw Water Master Plan” (2012).  This report can
be made available upon request.

In 2010, the WTP produced approximately 4,300 million gallons (1,400 acre-feet) of potable water for
66,000 residents.  This demand is expected to increase with population growth.  In the next 40 to 50
years, the city’s current potable water requirements are expected to double.

Currently, the WTP purchases electricity from Loveland Water & Power who purchase their power
from the Platte River Power Authority.  In 2010, the WTP consumed approximately 1,036,000 kWh.
This proposed hydroelectric facility would be net metered and would be used to offset the energy
consumed by the WTP.

The City has worked with the Department of Interior/Bureau of Reclamation on the Green Ridge
Glade Reservoir improvement project which was completed in 2004.  The Green Ridge Glade
Reservoir capacity was increased from 600 acre-feet to 6,835 acre feet in 2004.  This expansion not
only provided additional water storage, but increased the amount of pressure head available upstream
of the WTP.
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3.0 TECHNICAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The WTP receives raw water from the Green Ridge Glade Reservoir.  This raw water is transported to
the WTP by 1,700 feet of existing steel pipeline.  This pipeline varies in size from 54”, 42” and 36”.
The entire site layout can be seen in Figure 2.

Figure 2: Site Layout

Currently the pressure head in the delivery system is reduced using a sleeve valve that is located just
upstream of the WTP.  This project will install a hydroelectric plant just south of the existing sleeve
valve vault to produce energy to offset the energy use of the WTP.

GREEN RIDGE GLADE RESERVOIR

EXISTING PENSTOCK

SLEEVE VALVE VAULT

EXISTING TREATMENT BUILDING
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A conceptual design has been completed as part of a feasibility study and report in preparation for this
project. Figure 3 shows the conceptual design of the project.  This includes a new 30” penstock
connecting the existing pipeline inside the sleeve valve vault to the turbine, a new powerhouse,
connections to an existing duct bank, and an overflow channel.

Figure 3: Site Plan

Work Package 1: Connection to existing penstock.

In order to make the connection in the existing sleeve valve vault the existing stairs would need to be
slightly reconfigured and the pipe upstream of the sleeve valve would need to be removed and replaced
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with a pipe section that is fitted with a tee. The new section of 30” welded steel penstock would
convey water from the sleeve valve vault to the proposed powerhouse where it would connect to the
proposed turbine.

Work Package 2: Powerhouse

The proposed powerhouse is located on the south side of the existing sleeve valve vault off of the
existing pavement so that crane equipment can still access the roof hatches at the sleeve valve vault.
The powerhouse will be a cast in place concrete building (approximately 22 feet x 20 feet) to provide
sufficient protection for the turbine/generator and related equipment. The powerhouse will also include
siding and metal roofing to match the existing WTP.

Work Package 3: Turbine Generator Unit

The Loveland WTP project experiences medium power head conditions but is too small of a project
with too wide of a range of flows to make a Francis turbine economical.  A reverse-pump as turbine
was also considered but not selected due to low efficiencies and the need for constant head and flow
conditions.  The site is also not a good fit for a Pelton type turbine because the power head is not great
enough.

Three turbine manufacturers were consulted regarding suitable equipment for the proposed project.
Two manufacturers (HTS Inc. & Canyon Hydro) indicated that based on flow and head characteristics,
the most economical choice for a hydraulic turbine suitable to this project is a crossflow turbine.  A
crossflow is an impulse type turbine suitable for a wide range of flows, relatively low head and an
open channel discharge.  Due to the relatively low output of the system, the generator selected is an
induction type.

The crossflow turbine is fitted with a guide vane upstream of a cylindrical runner. The guide vane
directs flow in the form of a wide rectangular jet onto the runner. The water enters the runner radially,
passes through the runner and strikes the blades again on exit (hence, the term "crossflow").

Refer to Figure 4 for an image and flow pattern diagram of a crossflow turbine.  Angular momentum
is imparted to the runner on both passes. Due to the crossflow pattern of flow, potential obstructions
such as leaves, ice, small stones etc. are flushed out by the water (assisted by centrifugal force), thus
making the runner self-cleaning. The runner has a horizontal shaft and is not subjected to axial thrust.
Therefore, expensive and delicate thrust bearings are avoided.
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Figure 4: Crossflow Turbine Diagram

Work Package 4: Powerhouse Electrical Equipment

Electrical conductors that will run from the powerhouse to the plant switchgear will intercept the
existing duct bank located near the proposed powerhouse.  Per City direction, it has been assumed that
the existing plant electrical meter will be replaced to include bi-directional capabilities by the City of
Loveland with no additional cost to the project.  Interconnection requirements outlined in the City of
Loveland’s “Requirements for Electric Service” will be part of the project specifications for the
proposed turbine and generator equipment.

Work Package 5: Control Strategy

SCADA control will be integrated with the existing WTP control system for operation of the facility.
The following represents a conceptual plan for controlling the hydro system.

Currently the flow from Green Ridge Glade Reservoir into the WTP is controlled by the sleeve valve.
Conceptually, it is proposed that the turbine be in parallel with the existing sleeve valve.  Based on
existing flow data, 99% of the daily flows required by the WTP will pass through the proposed turbine
and produce energy.  On rare occasions (approximately 5 days per year), there will be low and high
flows that the turbine cannot handle alone and the sleeve valve will need to work in concert with the
turbine such that the sum of the flow through the turbine and the sleeve valve will be equal to the
required flow from the reservoir.

The WTP control system will need to monitor the flow through the existing flow meter and use the
feed-back signal from the guide vane opening of the turbine to indicate the flow through the turbine.
When increased flow is needed at the WTP, the operator will adjust the flow setting and the WTP main
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terminal unit (MTU) will signal the turbine guide vane to open incrementally until the reading from the
flow meter and guide vane indicates that the flow requirement is met. If the flow shown by the flow
meter and guide vane indicates that too much flow is being admitted to the WTP the MTU then signals
the guide vane to close incrementally.

Work Package 6: Connection to downstream pipeline

The tailrace will be connected to a 48” diameter pipe which will reduce and connect to the existing
pipeline that leads to the WTP.  The tailrace elevation has been set at an elevation equal to the river
intake to prevent water from backing up into the powerhouse.
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4.0 EVALUATION CRITERIA

4.1 Evaluation Criterion B: Energy-Water Nexus

4.1.1 Subcriterion No. B.1.—Implementing Renewable Energy Projects Related to Water
Management and Delivery

- Describe the amount of energy capacity.

The design hydroelectric power generation capacity for the proposed WTP hydroelectric facility will
be 345 kW.

The City provided reservoir level information for Green Ridge Glade Reservoir for the years 2009
through 2012.  In the data set provided, the reservoir level ranges between 5,336 feet and 5,366 feet.  It
is assumed that the tailwater surface for the proposed turbine is the elevation of the river intake
(Approximately 5233.71 feet).  Therefore, the static head is calculated as approximately 132 feet. The
Hazen Williams equation was used to estimate head loss through the penstock.

The estimated power generation is calculated using the following equation:

11.81 )

The combined annual average efficiency for the turbine and for the generator is estimated to be 75%.
The design capacity is therefore calculated to be 335 kW, with a manufacturer nameplate generator
output of 345kW.

- Describe the amount of energy generated.

The design criteria for the project was developed based on the design flows, system head, and power
generation potential.  Historical daily flow data from the City for the years 2009 to 2012 was collected.
A sample of the flow data and calculations for year 2009 is included in Appendix A.  The WTP has
only been operating with the expanded Green Ridge Glade Reservoir for less than 10 years so
additional flow data was not available. City personnel have indicated that the years 2009 to 2012
represent a good mix of “wet” and “dry” years.  These flows were projected into the future using the
City’s expected growth factors.  These flows were used to create the Flow Duration Curve for the
system, which is shown in Figure 5.
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Figure 5: Flow Duration Curve

The amount of energy that will be generated by the system based on an average from 2009-2012 flows
is 1,017,000 kWh per year. Table 1 illustrates the average monthly generation potential.  It is
anticipated that the generation will increase as the City’s demand for water increases.
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Table 1: Monthly Average Generation Potential for 2009-2012

Month Generation (kWh)
January 53,000
February 48,000

March 55,000
April 46,000
May 86,000
June 123,000
July 149,000

August 165,000
September 130,000

October 63,000
November 45,000
December 54,000

The average annual generation for 2027 flows is approximately 1,358,000 kWh per year. Table 2
illustrates the average monthly generation potential for year 2027.

Table 2: Monthly Average Generation Potential for 2027

Month Generation (kWh)
January 73,000
February 66,000

March 75,000
April 64,000
May 117,000
June 160,000
July 195,000

August 213,000
September 174,000

October 86,000
November 62,000
December 73,000

The average annual generation for 2042 flows is approximately 1,556,000 kWh per year. Table 3
illustrates the average monthly generation potential for year 2042.
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Table 3: Monthly Average Generation Potential for 2042

Month Generation (kWh)
January 88,000
February 80,000

March 91,000
April 78,000
May 137,000
June 180,000
July 214,000

August 225,000
September 194,000

October 104,000
November 76,000
December 89,000

Describe any other benefits of the renewable energy project.

- Expected environmental benefits of the renewable energy system

This project will reduce the energy needed to operate the WTP and thus reduce the demand for energy
provided from other less environmental friendly sources.  In essence, this project could assist in
reducing greenhouse gas emissions and coal fired power plant emissions.

- Any expected reduction in the use of energy currently supplied through a Reclamation Project

The City of Loveland receives its power from Platte River Power Authority.  Platte River Power
Authority has long-term contracts for the purchase of federal power generated from hydroelectric
facilities from the Loveland Area Projects (LAP) and the Salt Lake Integrated Project (SLIP).
Currently, 20% of Platte River’s power is provided by hydroelectric systems.  It is not expected that
this project will reduce Platte River’s demand of energy supplied through Reclamation projects, but the
power generated by this project, will reduce the amount of energy required by the City of Loveland’s
Water Treatment Plant and will therefore allow the federal power from Platte River Power Authority to
be used elsewhere.

- Anticipated beneficiaries, other than the applicant, of the renewable energy system

This project could potentially benefit future users who have an interest in purchasing “green power”.
Currently, there are no plans in place to sell the generated energy from the project, but it might be an
option in the future to obtain higher energy rates from a user willing to pay more for “green power”.

- Expected water needs of the renewable energy system
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This renewable energy system will not require any additional water needs.  It will simply utilize the
energy potential from the water (from the Reservoir to the WTP) needed to meet the city’s water
needs.

4.2 Evaluation Criterion C: Benefits to Endangered Species
The project is not expected to directly benefit any endangered species.  However, the benefit from
developing a renewable energy source reduces greenhouse gas emissions and coal fired power plant
emissions, which indirectly benefits wildlife and forests.

4.3 Evaluation Criterion E: Other Contributions to Water Supply Sustainability

Will the project increase awareness of water and/or energy conservation and efficiency efforts?

- Will the project serve as an example of water and/or energy conservation and efficiency within a
community

This project would serve as an effective example of energy conservation and efficiency within the City
of Loveland and surrounding areas.  Due to recent catastrophic flooding, the City’s Idylwilde
Hydroelectric Facility was severely damaged.  The Idylwilde facility is being removed and will not
operate again.  This project could serve as a flagship for a successful hydroelectric facility in the
Loveland area.

- Will the project increase the capability of future water conservation or energy efficiency efforts
for use by others?

No, the project will not have any direct impacts to increase the capability of future water conservation
or energy efficiency efforts for use by others.

- Does the project integrate water and energy components?

Yes, the proposed project will provide a source of renewable energy using energy from existing
pressure head that is currently lost in a water pressure reducing valve.

4.4 Evaluation Criterion F: Implementation and Results

4.4.1 Subcriterion No. F.1.—Project Planning

- Identify and describe any engineering or design work performed specifically in support of the
proposed project

Sunrise Engineering performed a feasibility study for this project.  This report was completed in
December 2013.  Sunrise Engineering investigated and collected current water sources and flow data.
Sunrise prepared a preliminary conceptual design and calculated all losses (Static & Head) associated
with the project and selected a turbine to maximize power generation based on current flow patterns.
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The report also included a detailed engineer’s opinion of probable cost and an economic analysis to
determine the feasibility of the project.  A copy of this report is available upon request.

4.4.2 Subcriterion No. F.2.—Readiness to Proceed

- Describe the implementation plan of the proposed project. Please include an estimated project
schedule that shows the stages and duration of the proposed work, including major tasks,
milestones, and dates.

The planning process for the project began in February 2013 with the agreement to complete a
feasibility study to find if this project is worth pursuing. Sunrise Engineering completed this report in
December 2013 and the decision was made by the City of Loveland to pursue the WaterSMART grant
to help offset project costs.  If the WaterSMART grant is awarded, the implementation plan will go as
follows:

The design and permitting phase will begin in May 2014. This phase will include the engineering
design, filing a Notice of Intent to Construct a Qualifying Conduit Hydropower Facility with FERC,
and any other required administrative actions that must be completed prior to project construction. The
design and permitting phase is expected to be complete by the end of October 2014.

The bid phase is expected to begin in November 2014 or earlier, depending on the progress of the
design and permitting phase. The contract is expected to be awarded at the end of December 2014.

The construction phase is expected to begin in January 2015 and will continue for an estimated
duration of 10 months, finishing by October 2015.  The actual construction is only anticipated to take 6
months, but 4 additional months have been allotted to account for the time it may take to procure the
turbine.

The projected project schedule is summarized in Table 4.

Table 4: Loveland WTP Hydro Projected Schedule

Design & Permitting

Bid

Construction

Sep
2014

Oct
2014

Nov
2014

Dec
2014

Jan
2015

Sep
2015

Oct
2015

Phase Jul
2015

Aug
2015

Mar
2015

May
2014

Jun
2014

Jul
2014

Apr
2015

May
2015

Jun
2015

Feb
2015

Aug
2014

- Please explain any permits that will be required, along with the process for obtaining such
permits.

In the past a hydroelectric facility such as the one proposed for the Loveland WTP would require
permitting or an exemption through the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Under the
Hydropower Regulatory Efficiency Act of 2013, qualifying conduit hydropower facilities are not
required to be licensed or exempted by FERC.  Instead, the City must file a Notice of Intent to
Construct a Qualifying Conduit Hydropower Facility with FERC.  The Commission provides an online
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system that allows filings via the Internet, and greatly simplifies the process.  The State of Colorado
(Governors Energy Office) signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with FERC allowing for
conduit exemptions for small hydroelectric turbine projects.  If it is found that this project doesn’t meet
the qualifications for the Notice of Intent, the City will pursue the Memorandum of Understanding.
The City and Sunrise will begin this process in May 2014.

This project will also require an interconnection application and review process with the Loveland
Water and Power Department and its wholesale provider Platte River Power Authority (PRPA).  We
will begin the process in sequence with the Notice of Intent with FERC.

Since this project requires minimal disturbance, the City owns all land where the proposed
powerhouse and electrical interconnection are to be located, the project will not involve any navigable
waters of the United States, and water conveyance will be through a pipeline (project will not
consume any water) no additional permits are anticipated.

4.4.3 Subcriterion No. F.3.—Performance Measures

Performance Measure No. B.:  Projects with Quantifiable Energy Savings

Performance Measure No. B.1.—Implementation of Renewable Energy Improvements Related to
Water Management and Delivery

- Explain the methodology used for quantifying the energy generated from the renewable energy
system

A complete description of the methodology used for quantifying the energy generated from the
renewable energy system can be found in Section 4.1.1.  A brief summary is included in this section.
The design capacity is found by calculating the estimated power generation based on flow data
provided by the city.  The Hazen-Williams equation is used to estimate the head loss through the
penstock.  This head loss must also include local losses caused from the wye at the control house,
various bends along the pipeline and the butterfly valve.  The static head (difference between the
reservoir level and the tailrace water surface) is approximately 132 feet.  The generation is found by
the following equation:

( ) ( ) &
11.81 = ( )

Tables of the energy produced by this project can be found above in Section 4.1.1 (Tables 1, 2 & 3).

A sample hydraulic model output for years 2009-2012 can be seen as an attachment to this application
in Appendix A.

- Explain the methodology for calculating the quantity of energy savings resulting from the
activity
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The proposed facility will provide energy savings in that the production from the hydroelectric facility
will be used to offset energy needs at the Loveland Water Treatment Plant.  The method used for
calculating energy production is explained in Section 4.1.1. In summary, historic flows and reservoir
levels were used to project future energy production over the 30 year feasibility analysis period.

- Explain anticipated cost savings for the project

The proposed project will provide cost savings to the City of Loveland in the form of decreased energy
consumption at the WTP due to the generation of energy by the hydroelectric facility.  In some cases
the City will receive additional payments for the surplus energy which is sold back onto the electrical
distribution grid.

- Include an estimate of energy conserved

The energy conserved by the City of Loveland Hydro Project can be taken to be the amount of
renewable energy produced in the projects first year of operation (2016) which is approximately
1,017,000 kWh per year.  This number is expected to increase as the City’s demand for water at the
WTP increases.  The demand for water has been projected into the future and the flows have been
adjusted to represent this increased demand.  These flows have been used to calculate the energy
produced at the hydro facility.  It is projected to produce (conserve) 1,358,000 kWh per year in 2027
and 1,556,000 kWh per year in 2042.

4.5 Evaluation Criterion G: Additional Non-Federal Funding

The City of Loveland has been approved for funding by the City’s Power department for the remainder
of the costs that are not covered by the WaterSMART Water and Energy Efficiency Grant. It is
anticipated that a total of $300,000 will be provided by the WaterSMART Grant. The total project cost
is estimated to be $1,833,000. The Non-Federal Costs will therefore be $1,533,000.

The percentage of Non-Federal funding is given as:

1,533,000$
1,833,000$

= 84%

84% of the project will be funded with Non-Federal funds.

4.6 Evaluation Criterion H: Connection to Reclamation Project Activities

- How is the proposed project connected to Reclamation project activities?

This proposed project is connected to the Colorado Big Thompson Project.  The Green Ridge Glade
Reservoir receives water from the Charles Hansen Feeder Canal.  The Charles Hansen Feeder Canal
transports water from Flatiron Reservoir to Green Ridge Glade Reservoir.  The Charles Hansen Feeder
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Canal is a component of the Colorado Big Thompson Project.  The Green Ridge Glade Reservoir will
directly feed the proposed WTP hydroelectric facility with Reclamation project water.

- Does the applicant receive Reclamation project water?

The applicant does receive Reclamation project water.  As stated above, the WTP hydroelectric plant
will receive a portion of its water from the Colorado Big Thompson Project.

- Is the project on Reclamation project lands or involving Reclamation facilities?

The proposed project will not take place on Reclamation project lands.

- Is the project in the same basin as a Reclamation project or activity?

The project is in the same basin as the Colorado Big Thompson project.  The proposed hydroelectric
facility will utilize water from the Green Ridge Glade Reservoir (provided by the Charles Hansen
Feeder Canal) to generate electricity and offset the water treatment plant operating costs.

- Will the proposed work contribute water to a basin where a Reclamation project is located?

The proposed project will not contribute water to a basin where a Reclamation project is located.
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5.0 PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The instructions regarding application content (IV.C.4 Application Content) in FOA No. R14AS00001
state that the performance measures are to be included as part of the Technical Proposal and Evaluation
Criteria document. The performance measures listed under subpart IV.D. Performance Measures
include Environmental and Cultural Resources Compliance (IV.D.1.), Required Permits or Approvals
(IV.D.2.), Official Resolution (IV.D.3.), and Project Budget (IV.D.4.). However, these performance
measures are also shown to be included as separate sections of the application (independent of the
Technical Proposal and Evaluation Criteria) under IV.C.4 - Application Content. For this report, the
Performance Measures are included in this section of the report and are not included as separate
attachments.

5.1 Environmental and Cultural Resources Compliance

 (1) Will the project impact the surrounding environment (e.g., soil [dust], air, water [quality and
quantity], animal habitat)? Please briefly describe all earth-disturbing work and any work that will
affect the air, water, or animal habitat in the project area.

The City of Loveland WTP Hydroelectric Project will result in minor impacts to the surrounding
environment in relation to the construction of the powerhouse, penstock, and tailrace piping. It is
expected that all project activities will take place in previously disturbed lands. The new penstock and
tailrace piping will be buried, and will require the excavation of a trench with approximate dimensions
of 6 feet wide and 8 feet deep along the length of the penstock and tailrace piping. The environmental
impacts will be contained within the construction zone, which is not anticipated to exceed 25 feet on
either side of the penstock or tailrace piping.  The total penstock and tailrace piping length is
approximately 80 feet. Vegetation that is currently located along the alignment will be removed in the
excavation process. Environmental impacts can be mitigated during construction by employing proper
erosion control methods to prevent the exposed soils from washing away. The alignment will be
remediated following the construction of the penstock to promote the regrowth of native vegetation.
There will also be excavation for the powerhouse.  Environmental impacts will be contained within the
construction zone and remediation efforts will be utilized around the new powerhouse to promote
regrowth of the native vegetation.

(2) Are you aware of any species listed or proposed to be listed as a Federal threatened or
endangered species, or designated critical habitat in the project area? If so, would they be affected
by any activities associated with the proposed project?

A review of the US Fish and Wildlife Service’s Critical Habitat Mapper indicated that the proposed
project is not located in a designated critical habitat.

During the expansion of the Green Ridge Glade Reservoir, an environmental assessment was prepared
for the Bureau of Reclamation by Water Consult in May 2000.  This report entitled “Use of Colorado-
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Big Thompson Facilities to Convey City of Loveland Water Supplies to Expanded Green Ridge Glade
Reservoir” listed the threatened, endangered, and candidate species that could be present in the project
location.  This information is summarized in Table 5 and Table 6.

Table 5: Threatened, Endangered, Candidate, and Rare Plants

Common Name Status
Ute ladies'-tresses orchid Federal threatened
Colorado butterfly plant Federal proposed
Bell's twinpod State rare (S3)
Big bluestern/mountain mahogany/ponderosa pine State imperiled (S2)

Table 6: Threatened, Endangered, and Candidate Wildlife Species

Common Name Status
American peregrine falcon Federal endangered and state threatened
Bald eagle Federal and state threatened
Whopping crane Federal and state endangered
Eskimo curlew Federal endangered
Mexican spotted owl Federal and state threatened
Black-footed ferret Federal and state threatened
Preble's meadow jumping mouse Federal proposed endangered
Mountain plover Federal candidate
Swift fox Federal candidate

The environmental assessment concluded that the expansion of the Reservoir would have no effect on
any of these species.  Since our proposed hydroelectric facility is located in the same general project
location, and has minimal disturbance (compared to the expansion of the Reservoir), it is assumed that
an environmental assessment will yield similar results.  The complete environmental assessment
referenced above is available upon request.  For these reasons, it has been asserted that there will be no
environmental impacts and that this project will be in compliance with previous NEPA documents and
Corps permits.  If the Bureau finds this assumption insufficient, the City will be prepared to complete a
Categorical Exclusion.

 (3) Are there wetlands or other surface waters inside the project boundaries that potentially fall
under CWA jurisdiction as “waters of the United States?” If so, please describe and estimate any
impacts the project may have.

There are no wetlands or other surface waters inside the project boundaries that fall under the CWA
jurisdiction as “waters of the United States.”

(4) When was the water delivery system constructed?
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The delivery system for the City of Loveland’s WTP was constructed in 2004 when the reservoir was
expanded.

(5) Will the project result in any modification of or effects to, individual features of an irrigation
system (e.g., headgates, canals, or flumes)?

The City of Loveland WTP Hydroelectric Project will not affect any individual features of an irrigation
system besides a connection to the existing penstock described above.

(6) Are any buildings, structures, or features in the irrigation district listed or eligible for listing on
the National Register of Historic Places?

The City of Loveland WTP Hydroelectric project does not have any buildings, structures, or features
listed on the National Register of Historic Places.

(7) Are there any known archeological sites in the proposed project area?

There are not any known archeological sites in the proposed project area.

(8) Will the project have a disproportionately high and adverse effect on low income or minority
populations?

The project will have no effect on low income or minority populations.

(9) Will the project limit access to and ceremonial use of Indian sacred sites or result in other
impacts on tribal lands?

 The project will not affect any tribal lands.

(10) Will the project contribute to the introduction, continued existence, or spread of noxious weeds
or non-native invasive species known to occur in the area?

The project will not limit the continued existence of existing noxious weeds or non-native species that
may exist in the area, but it will not contribute to the introduction or spread of noxious weeds or non-
native species.

5.2 Required Permits or Approvals

In the past a hydroelectric facility such as the one proposed for the Loveland WTP would require
permitting or an exemption through the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Under the
Hydropower Regulatory Efficiency Act of 2013, qualifying conduit hydropower facilities are not
required to be licensed or exempted by FERC.  Instead, the City must file a Notice of Intent to
Construct a Qualifying Conduit Hydropower Facility with FERC.  The Commission provides an online
system that allows filings via the Internet, and greatly simplifies the process.  If it is found that the
project doesn’t qualify, the State of Colorado (Governors Energy Office) signed a Memorandum of
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Understanding (MOU) with FERC allowing for conduit exemptions for small hydroelectric turbine
projects.  We will begin this process in May 2014.

5.3 Official Resolution

On February 19, 2014, the Loveland Utility Commission (LUC) will consider recommending a
resolution expressing support for the City’s application for WaterSMART Grant funding.  The
resolution will be adopted by City Council at the City Council meeting on March 4, 2014.  This
resolution will authorize the City to enter into an agreement with the Bureau of Reclamation for receipt
of WaterSMART funds, provide a budget request to appropriate funds where necessary to meet the
cost share requirements, and commit the City to meet the established deadlines for entering into a
cooperative agreement.  A letter from the City Water & Power Department director committing to this
course of action is included as an attachment to this application in Appendix B.  The City will provide
a certified copy of the signed resolution to the Bureau of Reclamation no more than 30 days after the
application deadline.

5.4 Project Budget

Funding Plan and Letters of Commitment

- Describe how the non-Reclamation share of project costs will be obtained.

The non-Reclamation share of the project costs will be provided by the City of Loveland.

 (1) How you will make your contribution to the cost share requirement, such as monetary and/or
in-kind contributions and source funds contributed by the applicant (e.g., reserve account, tax
revenue, and/or assessments).

The City of Loveland will make its contribution to the cost share requirement by utilizing a reserve
account.

 (2) Describe any in-kind costs incurred before the anticipated project start date that you seek to
include as project costs. Include:

(a) What project expenses have been incurred

The City of Loveland spent $30,800 on a WTP Hydroelectric feasibility study.  $15,000 was given to
the City through the Colorado Water Resources and Power Development Authority and the City
provided the remaining funds.  Other cost associated with project planning and the preparation of
funding applications have also been incurred. It is not anticipated that any of these costs will be
included in the project cost.

(b) How they benefitted the project

The engineering study analyzed the feasibility of multiple options for the hydroelectric system, and
identified the most cost effective alternatives. The study was critical to developing the scope and
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framework of the project. The planning and funding assistance services were required to secure the 

necessary funding to make the project possible. 

(c) The amount of the expense  

 The amount of the expense was $30,800. 

(d) The date of cost incurrence   

 The costs have been incurred during the period of February 2013 through December 2013. 

(3) Provide the identity and amount of funding to be provided by funding partners, as well as the 

required letters of commitment.  

There are no funding partners for this project.  The City of Loveland is providing the additional 

funding needed that isn’t provided by the WaterSMART grant. 

 (4) Describe any funding requested or received from other Federal partners.  

No other Federal grant funding is expected however, due to recent catastrophic flooding in the 

Loveland area, FEMA funds might be available to assist in project costs to supplement the loss of the 

Idylwilde Hydroelectric facility.  This funding amount and application is not certain and has yet to be 

determined. 

(5) Describe any pending funding requests that have not yet been approved, and explain how the 

project will be affected if such funding is denied.  

The only pending funding request that has not yet been approved is the request for this WaterSMART 

Grant. The affordability of the project will be impacted if the funding is denied.  The project is 

expected to continue even if the WaterSMART funding is denied. 

Please include the following chart (Table 7) to summarize your non-Federal and other Federal 

funding sources.  
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Table 7: Summary of non-Federal and Federal Funding Sources

Funding Amount
Non-Federal entities

1) City of Loveland Electrical Division 1,533,000$
2)

Non-Federal subtotal: 1,533,000$

Other Federal entities
1) N/A

Other Federal subtotal:

Requested Reclamation Funding: 300,000$

Total project funding: 1,833,000$

Funding Sources

Budget Proposal

Table 8: Funding Sources

Recipient funding 84% 1,533,000$
Reclamation funding 16% 300,000$
Other Federal funding -$

Totals 100% 1,833,000$

Percent of total
project costFunding Sources

Total cost by
source
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Table 9: Budget Proposal

$/Unit Quantity
Salaries and wages

Employee 1
Employee 2
Employee 3

Fringe benefits
Full-time employees
Part-time employees

Travel
Trip 1
Trip 2
Trip 3

Equipment
Item A
Item B
Item C

Supplies/Materials
Item A
Item B

Contractual/construction
Engineering LS & Hourly 179,100$
Construction Contractor LS 1,571,000$

Other
Legal/Administrative 62,900$
Notice of Intent 8,000$
Bidding & Procurement 12,000$

Total Direct Costs
Indirect costs - __%

Total project costs 1,833,000$

Computation Quantity type
(hours/days) Total costBudget item description
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Table 10: Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost

ITEM NO. ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 Mobilization 1 L.S. 100,000$ 100,000$
2 Excavation 300 Cu. Yd 50$ 15,000$
3 Misc Sitework 1 L.S. 15,000$ 15,000$

Penstock
4 Fabricate and Install Tee in Existing Sleeve Valve Vault 1 L.S. 58,200$ 58,200$
5 Relocation and Alteration of Sleeve Valve Vault Stairs 1 L.S. 10,000$ 10,000$
6 Core Drill Through Existing Sleeve Valve Vault 1 L.S. 1,000$ 1,000$
7 30" Ø Welded Steel Penstock & Fittings Installed 30 L.F. 1,000$ 30,000$
8 48" Ø Tailrace Piping 26 L.F. 800$ 20,800$
9 36" Ø Tailrace Piping & Fittings 26 L.F. 650$ 16,900$

10 Fabricate and Install 36" Ø Tee in Downstream Piping 1 L.S. 70,000$ 70,000$
11 Overflow Piping (48" Ø) 40 feet 400$ 16,000$
12 Concrete Thrustblocks 30 Cu. Yd 250$ 7,500$
13 Air Release Valve 1 L.S. 3,000$ 3,000$
14 Pressure Relief Valve & Piping 1 L.S. 25,000$ 25,000$

Turbine Equipment Package
16 Crossflow Turbine, Generator & Controls, HPU 1 L.S. 495,000$ 495,000$

17 1 L.S. 60,000$ 60,000$
Powerhouse

18 Concrete Powerhouse Foundation, Walls and Floor 100 Cu. Yd 500$ 50,000$
19 Building Roof System 1 L.S. 25,000$ 25,000$
20 Exterior Metal Siding 1,000 Sq. Ft. 15$ 15,000$
21 30" Ø Access Manhole Covers 2 Each 2,000$ 4,000$
22 Turbine Shutoff Butterfly Valve 1 Each 15,000$ 15,000$
23 Overhead Door ( 10' W x 10.5' H ) 1 L.S. 4,000$ 4,000$
24 Man Door 1 L.S. 1,000$ 1,000$
25 Powerhouse Mechanical and Heating 1 L.S. 5,000$ 5,000$
26 Powerhouse Lighting and Electrical 1 L.S. 25,000$ 25,000$
27 Portable Gantry Crane System 1 L.S. 5,000$ 5,000$

Electrical & Control
28 SCADA Integration 1 L.S. 25,000$ 25,000$
29 600 kcmil THHN Cu Conductor from Powerhouse to Switchgear1,700 L.F. 10$ 17,000$
30 Cable Installation/ Terminations 1 L.S. 3,700$ 3,700$
31 Fiber Optic installed with 4 Terminations 600 L.F. 7$ 4,200$

SUBTOTAL 1,142,300$

Constuction Permits (1.5%) 17,200$
Performance Bond (2%) 22,900$

Insurance (1%) 11,500$
10% O&P 114,300$

Construction Engineering/Inspection/Management (8%) 91,400$
 Construction Contingency (15%) 171,400$

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST 1,571,000$

Notice of Intent 8,000$
Preliminary Engineering Including Geotech and Survey 22,000$
Preparation of Final Designs and Specifications (10%) 157,100$

Bidding & Procurement 12,000$
Legal (4%) 62,900$

TOTAL PROJECT COST 1,833,000$

Turbine Equipment Installation (Including
Turbine,/Generator, Mechanical and Electrical)
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Budget Narrative

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages for City employees will not be included in the project costs.

Fringe Benefits

Fringe Benefits for City employees will not be included in the project costs.

Travel

Travel costs for City employees will not be included in the project costs.

Equipment

Equipment that is owned or rented by the City of Loveland will not be used on this project. The
construction contractor will provide all necessary equipment to perform the work.

Materials and Supplies

Materials and supplies used by the City of Loveland have not been included in the project cost.
Materials and supplies used for engineering and construction are included in the engineering and
construction costs.

Contractual

The three entities that are expected to perform work for the City of Loveland under this project include
Engineering(not yet selected), the construction contractor (not yet selected), and the City’s Bond
Attorney/Legal Counsel.

1. Engineering - The Engineer of Record for the project has not been determined yet. The specific
tasks that have been and will be performed by the Engineer include:
a. Preliminary Engineering Services – Engineer will perform preliminary engineering services

to address the feasibility of various options regarding the scope of the project. These
preliminary engineering services will also include geotechnical investigation and survey.
The total compensation for this task is $22,000.

b. Funding and Administrative Services – Engineer will provide support and administrative
assistance through the funding processes for the WaterSMART programs. Support will
include providing additional information, calculations, cost estimates, and generally
responding to requests for information from the funding agencies, as well as attending
meetings and bond closings as required to secure the funding. This service is provided
under a different contract and is not included as part of the project cost.
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c. FERC Notice of Intent to Construct a Conduit Hydropower Facility Services – Engineer
will provide consultation and support services to the City of Loveland as required to assist
with the Notice of Intent Application. This task will be performed on an hourly basis.

d. Engineering Design – Engineer will prepare complete plans, specifications, and contract
documents for the project. This task will be performed for a lump sum of $157,100, which
represents 10% of the total construction cost. Based on the complexity of the project, this
percentage is considered a reasonable and justifiable compensation.

e. Bid Phase Services – Engineer will provide Bid Phase Services, to include assistance with
advertising the project, response to bidders’ requests for information, preparation of
addendums as required, analysis of the bids, and recommendations to the City of Loveland
regarding the successful bidder. These services will be performed for a lump sum amount
of $12,000.

f. Construction and Startup Services – Engineer will provide construction engineering
services starting at the award of the construction contract through the final completion of
the project. These services will include full time construction observation, review of
product submittals and shop drawings, review and processing of contractor’s pay
applications, response to contractor’s requests for information, interpretation of plans and
specifications, preparation of change orders as required, startup and commissioning
assistance, and determination of substantial completion and final completion of the project.
The budgeted amount for these services is $91,400, which represents 8% of the total
construction costs. These services will be performed on an hourly basis.

2. Construction Contractor – The project will be put out for bids and a qualified bidder will be
selected. The contractor will be responsible for performing all of the work as described in the
project plans and specifications.  The total estimated construction cost, including a 15%
contingency, is $1,571,000.

3. Bond Attorney/Legal Counsel – The City of Loveland’s Bond Attorney is expected to be
provided in house.  The estimated legal fees for the bond closing(s) and legal counsel are
$62,900.

Environmental and Regulatory Compliance Costs

The amount of the line item should be based on the actual expected environmental compliance costs
for the project. However, the minimum amount budgeted for environmental compliance should be
equal to at least 1-2 percent of the total project costs.

This project lies within an area that has been recently disturbed with the expansion of the Green Ridge
Glade Reservoir.  This project is also within the property of a developed treatment plant and won’t
alter or disrupt water flow.  For these reasons, no environmental and regulatory costs have been
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included.  If it is found that additional funding is needed to meet environmental and regulatory
compliance, the City is prepared to provide the additional funding required.

Reporting

Reporting costs are covered by the Funding & Administration item in the budget. Sunrise Engineering
will perform these reporting requirements as part of another contract related to funding application
services. The estimated cost for the reporting requirements is $4000.

Other Expenses: N/A

Indirect Costs: N/A

Total Costs

Indicate total amount of project costs, including the Federal and non-Federal cost-share amounts.

The total project cost is $1,833,000. The Federal and non-Federal cost share amounts are shown below
in Table 11.

Table 11: Federal and Non-Federal Cost Share Amounts

Recipient funding 84% 1,533,000$
Reclamation funding 16% 300,000$
Other Federal funding -$

Totals 100% 1,833,000$

Percent of total
project costFunding Sources

Total cost by
source

Budget Form

See attached SF-424C, Budget Information – Construction Programs which has been included with the
application in Appendix C.
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Loveland WTP Hydro Alt-1

Turbine Data Power Production Data
Turbine Type Crossflow Water Elevation Data
Turbine Elevation 5237.36 ft Maximum U/S Water Surface Elevation5366 ft Turbine Rating 248 kW
Turbine Flow Max 40 cfs Tailwater Elevation 5233.7 ft
Turbine Flow Min 4.0 cfs Maximum Head Available 132.29 ft Annual Production 1,017,000 kWh
Penstock Data
Existing: Proposed: Flow Data
Hazen-Williams C 120 Hazen-Williams C 120 Max Flow 40.7 cfs
Length 1710 ft Length 30 ft Min Flow 0.0 cfs
Diameter 42.0 in Diameter 30.0 in Avg Flow 15 cfs
Area 9.62 ft2 Area 4.91 ft2 Net Head Data
Velocity Maximum 4.2 fps Velocity Maximum 8.3 fps Max Net Head 128.2
Sum K 2.4002 Sum K 2.7 Min Net Head 95.7

Gauge Gauge Head WSL Net Turbine Bypass T&G Instantaneous Net Power Monthly
Flow Flow Loss Elevation Head Flow Flow Efficiency Power Production Production
(gpm) (cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (cfs) (cfs) (%) (kW) (kWh) (kWh)

1/1/2009 3916 8.7 0.32 5359.0 121.3 8.7 0.0 75% 67.0 1606.9
1/2/2009 4263 9.5 0.38 5359.0 121.3 9.5 0.0 75% 72.9 1748.6
1/3/2009 4749 10.6 0.46 5359.0 121.2 10.6 0.0 75% 81.1 1946.5
1/4/2009 4263 9.5 0.38 5359.1 121.4 9.5 0.0 75% 72.9 1750.0
1/5/2009 4471 10.0 0.41 5359.0 121.2 10.0 0.0 75% 76.4 1833.5
1/6/2009 4541 10.1 0.42 5358.9 121.1 10.1 0.0 75% 77.5 1860.2
1/7/2009 3916 8.7 0.32 5358.6 120.9 8.7 0.0 75% 66.7 1601.6
1/8/2009 5235 11.7 0.56 5359.0 121.1 11.7 0.0 75% 89.3 2144.1
1/9/2009 4610 10.3 0.44 5359.0 121.2 10.3 0.0 75% 78.8 1890.0

1/10/2009 3638 8.1 0.28 5358.6 121.0 8.1 0.0 75% 62.0 1488.5
1/11/2009 4680 10.4 0.45 5358.4 120.6 10.4 0.0 75% 79.5 1908.8
1/12/2009 4680 10.4 0.45 5358.4 120.6 10.4 0.0 75% 79.5 1908.8
1/13/2009 3707 8.3 0.29 5358.3 120.7 8.3 0.0 75% 63.0 1513.0
1/14/2009 3985 8.9 0.33 5358.3 120.6 8.9 0.0 75% 67.7 1625.8
1/15/2009 3985 8.9 0.33 5358.1 120.4 8.9 0.0 75% 67.6 1623.1
1/16/2009 4263 9.5 0.38 5358.1 120.4 9.5 0.0 75% 72.3 1735.6
1/17/2009 4749 10.6 0.46 5358.1 120.3 10.6 0.0 75% 80.5 1932.1
1/18/2009 4610 10.3 0.44 5358.0 120.2 10.3 0.0 75% 78.1 1874.4
1/19/2009 4610 10.3 0.44 5357.9 120.1 10.3 0.0 75% 78.0 1872.9
1/20/2009 4402 9.8 0.40 5357.8 120.0 9.8 0.0 75% 74.5 1787.3
1/21/2009 4402 9.8 0.40 5357.7 119.9 9.8 0.0 75% 74.4 1785.8
1/22/2009 3569 8.0 0.27 5357.6 120.0 8.0 0.0 75% 60.3 1448.1
1/23/2009 4610 10.3 0.44 5357.5 119.7 10.3 0.0 75% 77.8 1866.6
1/24/2009 4332 9.7 0.39 5357.5 119.8 9.7 0.0 75% 73.1 1754.9
1/25/2009 4124 9.2 0.35 5357.4 119.7 9.2 0.0 75% 69.6 1669.6
1/26/2009 4610 10.3 0.44 5357.3 119.5 10.3 0.0 75% 77.6 1863.5
1/27/2009 3985 8.9 0.33 5357.2 119.5 8.9 0.0 75% 67.1 1611.0
1/28/2009 3638 8.1 0.28 5357.2 119.6 8.1 0.0 75% 61.3 1471.3
1/29/2009 3985 8.9 0.33 5357.6 119.9 8.9 0.0 75% 67.3 1616.4
1/30/2009 3985 8.9 0.33 5357.0 119.3 8.9 0.0 75% 67.0 1608.3
1/31/2009 0 0.0 0.00 5356.9 119.5 0.0 0.0 75% 0.0 0.0 52347.0
2/1/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5356.9 119.1 9.8 0.0 75% 73.9 1772.4
2/2/2009 4668 10.4 0.45 5356.8 119.0 10.4 0.0 75% 78.3 1878.6
2/3/2009 4353 9.7 0.39 5356.7 118.9 9.7 0.0 75% 73.0 1751.5
2/4/2009 3680 8.2 0.28 5356.6 119.0 8.2 0.0 75% 61.7 1480.8
2/5/2009 4443 9.9 0.41 5356.5 118.7 9.9 0.0 75% 74.3 1784.4
2/6/2009 4353 9.7 0.39 5356.5 118.7 9.7 0.0 75% 72.9 1748.6
2/7/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5356.3 118.6 8.8 0.0 75% 66.0 1584.6
2/8/2009 4668 10.4 0.45 5356.2 118.4 10.4 0.0 75% 77.9 1869.1
2/9/2009 4668 10.4 0.45 5356.1 118.3 10.4 0.0 75% 77.8 1867.6

2/10/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5356.1 118.4 8.9 0.0 75% 66.7 1599.8
2/11/2009 3276 7.3 0.23 5356.0 118.4 7.3 0.0 75% 54.7 1312.2

Date
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2/12/2009 3815 8.5 0.30 5355.9 118.2 8.5 0.0 75% 63.6 1525.6
2/13/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5355.9 118.2 8.8 0.0 75% 65.8 1579.2
2/14/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5355.8 118.1 8.9 0.0 75% 66.5 1595.7
2/15/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5355.7 118.0 8.9 0.0 75% 66.4 1594.4
2/16/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5355.6 117.9 9.6 0.0 75% 71.6 1717.5
2/17/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5355.5 117.7 9.8 0.0 75% 73.0 1751.6
2/18/2009 3321 7.4 0.23 5355.4 117.8 7.4 0.0 75% 55.1 1323.4
2/19/2009 3815 8.5 0.30 5355.4 117.7 8.5 0.0 75% 63.3 1519.2
2/20/2009 4353 9.7 0.39 5355.3 117.5 9.7 0.0 75% 72.1 1730.9
2/21/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5355.3 117.6 8.9 0.0 75% 66.2 1589.0
2/22/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5355.2 117.5 8.8 0.0 75% 65.4 1569.9
2/23/2009 4533 10.1 0.42 5355.1 117.3 10.1 0.0 75% 74.9 1798.7
2/24/2009 4353 9.7 0.39 5355.0 117.2 9.7 0.0 75% 71.9 1726.5
2/25/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5354.9 117.2 8.7 0.0 75% 64.5 1548.2
2/26/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5354.8 117.1 8.7 0.0 75% 64.5 1546.8
2/27/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5354.8 117.1 8.7 0.0 75% 64.5 1546.8
2/28/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5354.7 117.0 8.9 0.0 75% 65.9 1580.9 45893.8
3/1/2009 4174 9.3 0.36 5354.6 116.9 9.3 0.0 75% 68.8 1650.1
3/2/2009 4219 9.4 0.37 5354.5 116.8 9.4 0.0 75% 69.4 1666.3
3/3/2009 5341 11.9 0.58 5354.5 116.6 11.9 0.0 75% 87.7 2105.6
3/4/2009 4129 9.2 0.35 5354.3 116.6 9.2 0.0 75% 67.8 1628.2
3/5/2009 5341 11.9 0.58 5354.0 116.1 11.9 0.0 75% 87.4 2096.6
3/6/2009 6283 14.0 0.79 5354.0 115.8 14.0 0.0 75% 102.6 2462.0
3/7/2009 4982 11.1 0.51 5353.9 116.0 11.1 0.0 75% 81.5 1955.2
3/8/2009 4892 10.9 0.49 5353.9 116.1 10.9 0.0 75% 80.0 1920.2
3/9/2009 5341 11.9 0.58 5353.7 115.8 11.9 0.0 75% 87.1 2091.2

3/10/2009 4443 9.9 0.41 5353.6 115.8 9.9 0.0 75% 72.5 1740.8
3/11/2009 4264 9.5 0.38 5353.5 115.8 9.5 0.0 75% 69.6 1669.5
3/12/2009 3860 8.6 0.31 5353.4 115.7 8.6 0.0 75% 63.0 1510.9
3/13/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5353.4 115.7 9.6 0.0 75% 70.2 1685.5
3/14/2009 4712 10.5 0.46 5353.3 115.5 10.5 0.0 75% 76.7 1840.8
3/15/2009 5430 12.1 0.60 5353.2 115.2 12.1 0.0 75% 88.2 2116.8
3/16/2009 5116 11.4 0.53 5353.1 115.2 11.4 0.0 75% 83.1 1993.7
3/17/2009 4039 9.0 0.34 5353.0 115.3 9.0 0.0 75% 65.6 1575.3
3/18/2009 4578 10.2 0.43 5352.3 114.5 10.2 0.0 75% 73.9 1773.1
3/19/2009 5341 11.9 0.58 5352.2 114.3 11.9 0.0 75% 86.0 2064.1
3/20/2009 6104 13.6 0.75 5352.0 113.9 13.6 0.0 75% 98.0 2351.3
3/21/2009 5834 13.0 0.69 5351.6 113.6 13.0 0.0 75% 93.4 2240.9
3/22/2009 6552 14.6 0.86 5351.6 113.4 14.6 0.0 75% 104.7 2512.9
3/23/2009 4623 10.3 0.44 5351.4 113.6 10.3 0.0 75% 74.0 1776.2
3/24/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5351.2 113.5 8.8 0.0 75% 63.2 1516.4
3/25/2009 4668 10.4 0.45 5351.1 113.3 10.4 0.0 75% 74.5 1788.6
3/26/2009 3366 7.5 0.24 5351.0 113.4 7.5 0.0 75% 53.8 1291.1
3/27/2009 3186 7.1 0.21 5351.0 113.4 7.1 0.0 75% 50.9 1222.5
3/28/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5350.9 113.2 8.9 0.0 75% 63.7 1529.5
3/29/2009 4443 9.9 0.41 5350.9 113.1 9.9 0.0 75% 70.8 1700.2
3/30/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5350.8 113.1 9.6 0.0 75% 68.6 1647.6
3/31/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5350.7 113.0 8.9 0.0 75% 63.6 1526.8 56649.9
4/1/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5350.6 112.9 8.8 0.0 75% 62.9 1508.4
4/2/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5350.4 112.7 8.8 0.0 75% 62.7 1505.7
4/3/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5350.4 112.7 8.8 0.0 75% 62.7 1505.7
4/4/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5350.4 112.7 8.9 0.0 75% 63.4 1522.8
4/5/2009 3860 8.6 0.31 5350.3 112.6 8.6 0.0 75% 61.3 1470.4
4/6/2009 4623 10.3 0.44 5350.2 112.4 10.3 0.0 75% 73.2 1757.5
4/7/2009 4623 10.3 0.44 5350.1 112.3 10.3 0.0 75% 73.2 1755.9
4/8/2009 6059 13.5 0.74 5350.0 111.9 13.5 0.0 75% 95.6 2293.2
4/9/2009 7136 15.9 1.01 5349.7 111.3 15.9 0.0 75% 112.0 2687.1

4/10/2009 4219 9.4 0.37 5339.6 101.9 9.4 0.0 75% 60.6 1453.7
4/11/2009 5386 12.0 0.59 5349.6 111.7 12.0 0.0 75% 84.7 2033.9
4/12/2009 4757 10.6 0.46 5349.5 111.7 10.6 0.0 75% 74.9 1797.0
4/13/2009 5161 11.5 0.54 5349.4 111.5 11.5 0.0 75% 81.1 1946.5
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4/14/2009 3411 7.6 0.24 5349.3 111.7 7.6 0.0 75% 53.7 1288.6
4/15/2009 3860 8.6 0.31 5349.3 111.6 8.6 0.0 75% 60.7 1457.3
4/16/2009 2424 5.4 0.13 5349.3 111.8 5.4 0.0 75% 38.2 916.6
4/17/2009 2020 4.5 0.09 5349.3 111.9 4.5 0.0 75% 31.8 764.1
4/18/2009 2109 4.7 0.10 5349.4 111.9 4.7 0.0 75% 33.3 798.7
4/19/2009 3142 7.0 0.21 5349.4 111.8 7.0 0.0 75% 49.5 1188.3
4/20/2009 2738 6.1 0.16 5349.4 111.9 6.1 0.0 75% 43.2 1036.0
4/21/2009 2603 5.8 0.15 5349.3 111.8 5.8 0.0 75% 41.0 984.3
4/22/2009 4937 11.0 0.50 5349.3 111.4 11.0 0.0 75% 77.5 1860.9
4/23/2009 4937 11.0 0.50 5349.2 111.3 11.0 0.0 75% 77.5 1859.2
4/24/2009 6956 15.5 0.97 5349.1 110.8 15.5 0.0 75% 108.6 2606.5
4/25/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5349.1 111.3 9.8 0.0 75% 69.0 1656.4
4/26/2009 5071 11.3 0.52 5349.2 111.3 11.3 0.0 75% 79.6 1909.5
4/27/2009 5071 11.3 0.52 5349.2 111.3 11.3 0.0 75% 79.6 1909.5
4/28/2009 4757 10.6 0.46 5349.3 111.5 10.6 0.0 75% 74.7 1793.8
4/29/2009 6104 13.6 0.75 5349.3 111.2 13.6 0.0 75% 95.6 2295.6
4/30/2009 7136 15.9 1.01 5349.2 110.8 15.9 0.0 75% 111.5 2675.0 50238.0
5/1/2009 6597 14.7 0.87 5349.2 111.0 14.7 0.0 75% 103.2 2476.3
5/2/2009 5251 11.7 0.56 5349.3 111.4 11.7 0.0 75% 82.4 1978.2
5/3/2009 5206 11.6 0.55 5349.3 111.4 11.6 0.0 75% 81.7 1961.5
5/4/2009 5520 12.3 0.62 5349.3 111.3 12.3 0.0 75% 86.6 2078.6
5/5/2009 6463 14.4 0.84 5349.3 111.1 14.4 0.0 75% 101.2 2428.7
5/6/2009 7360 16.4 1.08 5349.2 110.8 16.4 0.0 75% 114.9 2757.6
5/7/2009 8482 18.9 1.42 5349.1 110.3 18.9 0.0 75% 131.9 3165.3
5/8/2009 8213 18.3 1.33 5349.0 110.3 18.3 0.0 75% 127.7 3064.4
5/9/2009 8886 19.8 1.55 5348.9 110.0 19.8 0.0 75% 137.8 3306.0

5/10/2009 6687 14.9 0.89 5348.9 110.6 14.9 0.0 75% 104.3 2502.7
5/11/2009 7001 15.6 0.98 5348.6 110.3 15.6 0.0 75% 108.8 2611.2
5/12/2009 8213 18.3 1.33 5348.7 110.0 18.3 0.0 75% 127.3 3056.1
5/13/2009 10188 22.7 2.02 5348.6 109.2 22.7 0.0 75% 156.8 3763.8
5/14/2009 8662 19.3 1.47 5348.4 109.6 19.3 0.0 75% 133.8 3210.1
5/15/2009 11803 26.3 2.68 5348.2 108.2 26.3 0.0 75% 179.9 4318.2
5/16/2009 9874 22.0 1.90 5348.1 108.8 22.0 0.0 75% 151.5 3635.0
5/17/2009 11579 25.8 2.58 5347.9 108.0 25.8 0.0 75% 176.2 4228.2
5/18/2009 14003 31.2 3.73 5347.5 106.4 31.2 0.0 75% 210.0 5039.9
5/19/2009 12611 28.1 3.05 5347.5 107.1 28.1 0.0 75% 190.3 4568.3
5/20/2009 10188 22.7 2.02 5347.2 107.8 22.7 0.0 75% 154.8 3715.5
5/21/2009 9066 20.2 1.61 5347.1 108.1 20.2 0.0 75% 138.2 3315.8
5/22/2009 10592 23.6 2.17 5347.0 107.5 23.6 0.0 75% 160.4 3850.0
5/23/2009 7405 16.5 1.09 5347.0 108.6 16.5 0.0 75% 113.3 2718.9
5/24/2009 5745 12.8 0.67 5347.1 109.1 12.8 0.0 75% 88.3 2119.4
5/25/2009 5969 13.3 0.72 5347.2 109.1 13.3 0.0 75% 91.8 2203.2
5/26/2009 6822 15.2 0.93 5347.3 109.0 15.2 0.0 75% 104.8 2515.3
5/27/2009 6104 13.6 0.75 5347.4 109.3 13.6 0.0 75% 94.0 2256.3
5/28/2009 5745 12.8 0.67 5347.4 109.4 12.8 0.0 75% 88.6 2125.2
5/29/2009 6867 15.3 0.94 5347.4 109.1 15.3 0.0 75% 105.6 2533.9
5/30/2009 9245 20.6 1.67 5347.3 108.3 20.6 0.0 75% 141.1 3385.7
5/31/2009 7630 17.0 1.15 5347.4 108.9 17.0 0.0 75% 117.1 2810.0 93699.2
6/1/2009 8752 19.5 1.50 5347.3 108.4 19.5 0.0 75% 133.7 3209.9
6/2/2009 5430 12.1 0.60 5348.2 110.2 12.1 0.0 75% 84.4 2024.9
6/3/2009 4488 10.0 0.41 5349.2 111.4 10.0 0.0 75% 70.5 1691.5
6/4/2009 5027 11.2 0.52 5350.3 112.4 11.2 0.0 75% 79.6 1911.4
6/5/2009 5745 12.8 0.67 5351.2 113.2 12.8 0.0 75% 91.6 2199.0
6/6/2009 7181 16.0 1.03 5351.2 112.8 16.0 0.0 75% 114.2 2740.1
6/7/2009 6059 13.5 0.74 5352.6 114.5 13.5 0.0 75% 97.8 2346.5
6/8/2009 5206 11.6 0.55 5353.9 116.0 11.6 0.0 75% 85.1 2042.5
6/9/2009 4129 9.2 0.35 5354.6 116.9 9.2 0.0 75% 68.0 1632.4

6/10/2009 5475 12.2 0.61 5353.5 115.5 12.2 0.0 75% 89.2 2139.7
6/11/2009 3456 7.7 0.25 5353.5 115.9 7.7 0.0 75% 56.4 1354.6
6/12/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5357.6 119.9 9.6 0.0 75% 72.8 1746.7
6/13/2009 4623 10.3 0.44 5358.4 120.6 10.3 0.0 75% 78.6 1885.7
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6/14/2009 4802 10.7 0.47 5359.3 121.5 10.7 0.0 75% 82.2 1973.0
6/15/2009 5834 13.0 0.69 5360.2 122.2 13.0 0.0 75% 100.4 2410.6
6/16/2009 6912 15.4 0.95 5361.0 122.7 15.4 0.0 75% 119.5 2868.1
6/17/2009 8527 19.0 1.43 5361.6 122.8 19.0 0.0 75% 147.6 3542.2
6/18/2009 7764 17.3 1.19 5362.5 123.9 17.3 0.0 75% 135.6 3255.1
6/19/2009 9245 20.6 1.67 5362.7 123.7 20.6 0.0 75% 161.1 3867.3
6/20/2009 7854 17.5 1.22 5363.1 124.5 17.5 0.0 75% 137.8 3308.0
6/21/2009 7495 16.7 1.11 5363.1 124.6 16.7 0.0 75% 131.6 3159.4
6/22/2009 10951 24.4 2.32 5364.2 124.5 24.4 0.0 75% 192.2 4612.3
6/23/2009 6777 15.1 0.92 5364.2 125.9 15.1 0.0 75% 120.3 2886.4
6/24/2009 7944 17.7 1.25 5364.7 126.1 17.7 0.0 75% 141.2 3388.0
6/25/2009 8796 19.6 1.52 5365.0 126.1 19.6 0.0 75% 156.4 3752.6
6/26/2009 7405 16.5 1.09 5365.0 126.6 16.5 0.0 75% 132.1 3169.8
6/27/2009 6597 14.7 0.87 5365.1 126.9 14.7 0.0 75% 118.0 2831.1
6/28/2009 8168 18.2 1.32 5365.1 126.4 18.2 0.0 75% 145.5 3492.9
6/29/2009 10637 23.7 2.19 5365.0 125.4 23.7 0.0 75% 188.1 4513.3
6/30/2009 11444 25.5 2.52 5364.9 125.0 25.5 0.0 75% 201.6 4839.3 84794.4
7/1/2009 11355 25.3 2.49 5364.8 125.0 25.3 0.0 75% 200.0 4799.0
7/2/2009 8572 19.1 1.44 5364.7 125.9 19.1 0.0 75% 152.1 3650.3
7/3/2009 12118 27.0 2.82 5364.6 124.4 27.0 0.0 75% 212.5 5099.6
7/4/2009 7136 15.9 1.01 5364.7 126.3 15.9 0.0 75% 127.0 3049.1
7/5/2009 6912 15.4 0.95 5364.9 126.6 15.4 0.0 75% 123.3 2959.3
7/6/2009 7136 15.9 1.01 5364.9 126.5 15.9 0.0 75% 127.2 3053.9
7/7/2009 6777 15.1 0.92 5365.0 126.7 15.1 0.0 75% 121.0 2904.8
7/8/2009 8707 19.4 1.49 5365.1 126.3 19.4 0.0 75% 154.9 3718.1
7/9/2009 10143 22.6 2.00 5365.0 125.6 22.6 0.0 75% 179.6 4310.4

7/10/2009 12118 27.0 2.82 5364.7 124.5 27.0 0.0 75% 212.7 5103.7
7/11/2009 11265 25.1 2.45 5364.7 124.9 25.1 0.0 75% 198.3 4758.7
7/12/2009 10457 23.3 2.12 5364.7 125.2 23.3 0.0 75% 184.5 4429.0
7/13/2009 12073 26.9 2.80 5364.6 124.4 26.9 0.0 75% 211.7 5081.6
7/14/2009 11220 25.0 2.43 5364.5 124.7 25.0 0.0 75% 197.2 4732.9
7/15/2009 12881 28.7 3.17 5364.3 123.8 28.7 0.0 75% 224.7 5392.2
7/16/2009 13240 29.5 3.35 5364.1 123.4 29.5 0.0 75% 230.2 5525.8
7/17/2009 13778 30.7 3.61 5363.9 122.9 30.7 0.0 75% 238.7 5728.8
7/18/2009 13599 30.3 3.52 5364.0 123.1 30.3 0.0 75% 236.0 5662.9
7/19/2009 12746 28.4 3.11 5364.0 123.5 28.4 0.0 75% 221.9 5325.7
7/20/2009 14317 31.9 3.89 5364.3 123.0 31.9 0.0 75% 248.3 5958.6
7/21/2009 8841 19.7 1.53 5364.7 125.8 19.7 0.0 75% 156.8 3762.3
7/22/2009 10816 24.1 2.26 5365.3 125.7 24.1 0.0 75% 191.6 4597.8
7/23/2009 11579 25.8 2.58 5365.2 125.3 25.8 0.0 75% 204.4 4905.8
7/24/2009 13284 29.6 3.37 5365.1 124.4 29.6 0.0 75% 232.9 5588.5
7/25/2009 11669 26.0 2.62 5365.0 125.0 26.0 0.0 75% 205.6 4934.4
7/26/2009 8168 18.2 1.32 5365.0 126.3 18.2 0.0 75% 145.4 3490.1
7/27/2009 10367 23.1 2.09 5365.0 125.6 23.1 0.0 75% 183.4 4402.8
7/28/2009 7989 17.8 1.26 5364.9 126.3 17.8 0.0 75% 142.2 3412.2
7/29/2009 7001 15.6 0.98 5364.9 126.6 15.6 0.0 75% 124.9 2997.2
7/30/2009 5341 11.9 0.58 5365.2 127.3 11.9 0.0 75% 95.8 2298.9
7/31/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5365.3 127.5 9.8 0.0 75% 79.1 1897.4 133531.9
8/1/2009 6193 13.8 0.77 5365.5 127.4 13.8 0.0 75% 111.2 2668.2
8/2/2009 7405 16.5 1.09 5365.5 127.1 16.5 0.0 75% 132.6 3182.3
8/3/2009 9156 20.4 1.64 5365.6 126.6 20.4 0.0 75% 163.4 3920.5
8/4/2009 10322 23.0 2.07 5365.4 126.0 23.0 0.0 75% 183.3 4398.3
8/5/2009 11085 24.7 2.37 5365.3 125.6 24.7 0.0 75% 196.2 4708.2
8/6/2009 11085 24.7 2.37 5365.1 125.4 24.7 0.0 75% 195.9 4700.7
8/7/2009 11085 24.7 2.37 5365.0 125.3 24.7 0.0 75% 195.7 4696.9
8/8/2009 9963 22.2 1.93 5364.9 125.6 22.2 0.0 75% 176.4 4233.1
8/9/2009 8303 18.5 1.36 5364.7 126.0 18.5 0.0 75% 147.4 3538.0

8/10/2009 10547 23.5 2.16 5364.6 125.1 23.5 0.0 75% 185.9 4462.2
8/11/2009 11444 25.5 2.52 5364.5 124.6 25.5 0.0 75% 201.0 4823.9
8/12/2009 12342 27.5 2.92 5364.2 123.9 27.5 0.0 75% 215.5 5173.1
8/13/2009 12342 27.5 2.92 5364.0 123.7 27.5 0.0 75% 215.2 5164.8
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8/14/2009 12207 27.2 2.86 5363.8 123.6 27.2 0.0 75% 212.6 5102.7
8/15/2009 10547 23.5 2.16 5363.6 124.1 23.5 0.0 75% 184.4 4426.6
8/16/2009 10592 23.6 2.17 5363.6 124.1 23.6 0.0 75% 185.2 4444.8
8/17/2009 11669 26.0 2.62 5363.6 123.6 26.0 0.0 75% 203.3 4879.1
8/18/2009 10233 22.8 2.03 5363.5 124.1 22.8 0.0 75% 179.0 4295.5
8/19/2009 12073 26.9 2.80 5363.4 123.2 26.9 0.0 75% 209.7 5032.6
8/20/2009 12297 27.4 2.90 5363.3 123.0 27.4 0.0 75% 213.2 5117.7
8/21/2009 13105 29.2 3.28 5363.2 122.6 29.2 0.0 75% 226.4 5432.7
8/22/2009 13240 29.5 3.35 5363.1 122.4 29.5 0.0 75% 228.4 5481.1
8/23/2009 13823 30.8 3.64 5363.0 122.0 30.8 0.0 75% 237.7 5704.3
8/24/2009 13958 31.1 3.71 5362.8 121.7 31.1 0.0 75% 239.5 5747.2
8/25/2009 11534 25.7 2.56 5362.8 122.9 25.7 0.0 75% 199.7 4793.9
8/26/2009 10053 22.4 1.97 5362.8 123.5 22.4 0.0 75% 174.9 4198.6
8/27/2009 10233 22.8 2.03 5363.0 123.6 22.8 0.0 75% 178.3 4278.2
8/28/2009 12791 28.5 3.13 5362.9 122.4 28.5 0.0 75% 220.7 5295.9
8/29/2009 11759 26.2 2.66 5362.8 122.8 26.2 0.0 75% 203.5 4883.3
8/30/2009 10726 23.9 2.23 5362.8 123.2 23.9 0.0 75% 186.3 4470.3
8/31/2009 11893 26.5 2.72 5362.8 122.7 26.5 0.0 75% 205.7 4936.8 144191.2
9/1/2009 12881 28.7 3.17 5362.8 122.3 28.7 0.0 75% 222.0 5326.9
9/2/2009 12881 28.7 3.17 5362.9 122.4 28.7 0.0 75% 222.1 5331.3
9/3/2009 11624 25.9 2.60 5362.8 122.8 25.9 0.0 75% 201.2 4829.7
9/4/2009 13868 30.9 3.66 5362.8 121.8 30.9 0.0 75% 238.0 5712.4
9/5/2009 12701 28.3 3.09 5362.7 122.3 28.3 0.0 75% 218.8 5252.0
9/6/2009 11893 26.5 2.72 5362.7 122.6 26.5 0.0 75% 205.5 4932.8
9/7/2009 13599 30.3 3.52 5362.7 121.8 30.3 0.0 75% 233.5 5603.1
9/8/2009 11534 25.7 2.56 5362.6 122.7 25.7 0.0 75% 199.4 4786.1
9/9/2009 12297 27.4 2.90 5362.7 122.4 27.4 0.0 75% 212.2 5092.8

9/10/2009 10996 24.5 2.34 5362.7 123.0 24.5 0.0 75% 190.6 4574.7
9/11/2009 11489 25.6 2.54 5362.7 122.8 25.6 0.0 75% 198.8 4772.1
9/12/2009 9021 20.1 1.59 5362.4 123.4 20.1 0.0 75% 156.9 3766.6
9/13/2009 7854 17.5 1.22 5362.3 123.7 17.5 0.0 75% 136.9 3286.7
9/14/2009 8931 19.9 1.56 5362.1 123.2 19.9 0.0 75% 155.0 3721.0
9/15/2009 9200 20.5 1.66 5361.9 122.9 20.5 0.0 75% 159.3 3824.1
9/16/2009 10637 23.7 2.19 5361.6 122.0 23.7 0.0 75% 183.0 4391.0
9/17/2009 9784 21.8 1.86 5361.3 122.1 21.8 0.0 75% 168.3 4039.9
9/18/2009 11265 25.1 2.45 5361.1 121.3 25.1 0.0 75% 192.6 4621.5
9/19/2009 10143 22.6 2.00 5360.8 121.4 22.6 0.0 75% 173.6 4166.3
9/20/2009 9470 21.1 1.75 5360.6 121.5 21.1 0.0 75% 162.1 3891.4
9/21/2009 7540 16.8 1.13 5360.3 121.8 16.8 0.0 75% 129.4 3106.6
9/22/2009 5206 11.6 0.55 5360.2 122.3 11.6 0.0 75% 89.7 2153.4
9/23/2009 4488 10.0 0.41 5360.2 122.4 10.0 0.0 75% 77.4 1858.5
9/24/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5360.0 122.3 9.6 0.0 75% 74.2 1781.7
9/25/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5360.0 122.3 9.6 0.0 75% 74.2 1781.7
9/26/2009 4443 9.9 0.41 5360.1 122.3 9.9 0.0 75% 76.6 1838.5
9/27/2009 5520 12.3 0.62 5360.4 122.4 12.3 0.0 75% 95.2 2285.8
9/28/2009 5790 12.9 0.68 5360.6 122.6 12.9 0.0 75% 100.0 2400.1
9/29/2009 7091 15.8 1.00 5360.8 122.4 15.8 0.0 75% 122.4 2936.7
9/30/2009 6059 13.5 0.74 5361.0 122.9 13.5 0.0 75% 104.9 2518.7 114583.8
10/1/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5361.3 123.5 9.8 0.0 75% 76.6 1837.9
10/2/2009 6642 14.8 0.88 5361.5 123.3 14.8 0.0 75% 115.4 2769.2
10/3/2009 5116 11.4 0.53 5361.7 123.8 11.4 0.0 75% 89.3 2142.5
10/4/2009 5386 12.0 0.59 5361.9 124.0 12.0 0.0 75% 94.1 2257.9
10/5/2009 4712 10.5 0.46 5362.2 124.4 10.5 0.0 75% 82.6 1982.6
10/6/2009 3411 7.6 0.24 5362.5 124.9 7.6 0.0 75% 60.0 1440.9
10/7/2009 6642 14.8 0.88 5362.8 124.6 14.8 0.0 75% 116.6 2798.4
10/8/2009 5206 11.6 0.55 5363.0 125.1 11.6 0.0 75% 91.8 2202.7
10/9/2009 5610 12.5 0.64 5363.1 125.1 12.5 0.0 75% 98.9 2373.9

10/10/2009 5565 12.4 0.63 5363.4 125.4 12.4 0.0 75% 98.4 2360.7
10/11/2009 4802 10.7 0.47 5363.6 125.8 10.7 0.0 75% 85.1 2042.8
10/12/2009 5700 12.7 0.66 5363.8 125.8 12.7 0.0 75% 101.0 2425.0
10/13/2009 5071 11.3 0.52 5364.0 126.1 11.3 0.0 75% 90.1 2163.4
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10/14/2009 4533 10.1 0.42 5364.2 126.4 10.1 0.0 75% 80.8 1938.3
10/15/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5364.4 126.7 8.9 0.0 75% 71.3 1711.9
10/16/2009 4712 10.5 0.46 5364.7 126.9 10.5 0.0 75% 84.3 2022.5
10/17/2009 4443 9.9 0.41 5364.9 127.1 9.9 0.0 75% 79.6 1910.6
10/18/2009 4219 9.4 0.37 5365.1 127.4 9.4 0.0 75% 75.7 1817.5
10/19/2009 4219 9.4 0.37 5365.4 127.7 9.4 0.0 75% 75.9 1821.8
10/20/2009 3007 6.7 0.19 5365.7 128.1 6.7 0.0 75% 54.3 1303.4
10/21/2009 2783 6.2 0.17 5365.7 128.2 6.2 0.0 75% 50.3 1206.4
10/22/2009 3501 7.8 0.26 5365.6 128.0 7.8 0.0 75% 63.1 1515.4
10/23/2009 3501 7.8 0.26 5365.6 128.0 7.8 0.0 75% 63.1 1515.4
10/24/2009 3052 6.8 0.20 5365.5 127.9 6.8 0.0 75% 55.0 1320.7
10/25/2009 3635 8.1 0.28 5365.5 127.9 8.1 0.0 75% 65.5 1572.2
10/26/2009 4488 10.0 0.41 5365.3 127.5 10.0 0.0 75% 80.7 1935.9
10/27/2009 3142 7.0 0.21 5365.3 127.7 7.0 0.0 75% 56.6 1357.3
10/28/2009 2020 4.5 0.09 5365.3 127.9 4.5 0.0 75% 36.4 873.4
10/29/2009 3366 7.5 0.24 5365.3 127.7 7.5 0.0 75% 60.6 1453.9
10/30/2009 0 0.0 0.00 5365.2 127.8 0.0 0.0 75% 0.0 0.0
10/31/2009 0 0.0 0.00 5365.0 127.6 0.0 0.0 75% 0.0 0.0 54074.6
11/1/2009 3366 7.5 0.24 5365.0 127.4 7.5 0.0 75% 60.4 1450.5
11/2/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5365.0 127.3 9.6 0.0 75% 77.3 1854.5
11/3/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5364.9 127.2 9.6 0.0 75% 77.2 1853.1
11/4/2009 3815 8.5 0.30 5364.8 127.1 8.5 0.0 75% 68.4 1640.5
11/5/2009 3635 8.1 0.28 5364.7 127.1 8.1 0.0 75% 65.1 1562.4
11/6/2009 3815 8.5 0.30 5364.7 127.0 8.5 0.0 75% 68.3 1639.2
11/7/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5364.6 126.9 9.6 0.0 75% 77.0 1848.7
11/8/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5364.5 126.8 9.6 0.0 75% 77.0 1847.2
11/9/2009 4264 9.5 0.38 5364.4 126.7 9.5 0.0 75% 76.1 1826.7

11/10/2009 4264 9.5 0.38 5364.3 126.6 9.5 0.0 75% 76.1 1825.2
11/11/2009 3680 8.2 0.28 5364.3 126.7 8.2 0.0 75% 65.7 1576.6
11/12/2009 3815 8.5 0.30 5364.2 126.5 8.5 0.0 75% 68.0 1632.7
11/13/2009 3815 8.5 0.30 5364.1 126.4 8.5 0.0 75% 68.0 1631.5
11/14/2009 3770 8.4 0.30 5364.1 126.4 8.4 0.0 75% 67.2 1612.3
11/15/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5364.0 126.2 9.8 0.0 75% 78.3 1878.1
11/16/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5364.0 126.3 9.6 0.0 75% 76.7 1840.0
11/17/2009 4129 9.2 0.35 5363.9 126.2 9.2 0.0 75% 73.4 1762.3
11/18/2009 3590 8.0 0.27 5363.8 126.2 8.0 0.0 75% 63.8 1532.2
11/19/2009 3590 8.0 0.27 5363.7 126.1 8.0 0.0 75% 63.8 1531.0
11/20/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5363.7 126.0 8.7 0.0 75% 69.3 1664.4
11/21/2009 4847 10.8 0.48 5363.6 125.8 10.8 0.0 75% 85.9 2061.8
11/22/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5363.5 125.8 8.7 0.0 75% 69.2 1661.7
11/23/2009 4353 9.7 0.39 5363.4 125.6 9.7 0.0 75% 77.1 1850.2
11/24/2009 3860 8.6 0.31 5363.3 125.6 8.6 0.0 75% 68.3 1640.1
11/25/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5363.2 125.4 9.8 0.0 75% 77.8 1866.2
11/26/2009 4308 9.6 0.38 5363.1 125.4 9.6 0.0 75% 76.1 1826.8
11/27/2009 3680 8.2 0.28 5363.1 125.5 8.2 0.0 75% 65.1 1561.7
11/28/2009 3590 8.0 0.27 5363.0 125.4 8.0 0.0 75% 63.4 1522.5
11/29/2009 3590 8.0 0.27 5363.0 125.4 8.0 0.0 75% 63.4 1522.5
11/30/2009 3770 8.4 0.30 5362.9 125.2 8.4 0.0 75% 66.5 1597.0 51119.8
12/1/2009 4264 9.5 0.38 5362.8 125.1 9.5 0.0 75% 75.1 1803.6
12/2/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5362.9 125.2 8.8 0.0 75% 69.7 1672.7
12/3/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5362.9 125.2 8.8 0.0 75% 69.7 1672.7
12/4/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5363.0 125.3 8.8 0.0 75% 69.8 1674.1
12/5/2009 3635 8.1 0.28 5363.0 125.4 8.1 0.0 75% 64.2 1541.5
12/6/2009 4039 9.0 0.34 5363.1 125.4 9.0 0.0 75% 71.4 1713.3
12/7/2009 4129 9.2 0.35 5363.1 125.4 9.2 0.0 75% 73.0 1751.1
12/8/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5363.2 125.5 8.8 0.0 75% 69.9 1676.7
12/9/2009 3725 8.3 0.29 5363.1 125.5 8.3 0.0 75% 65.9 1580.6

12/10/2009 3635 8.1 0.28 5363.1 125.5 8.1 0.0 75% 64.3 1542.7
12/11/2009 3770 8.4 0.30 5363.0 125.3 8.4 0.0 75% 66.6 1598.3
12/12/2009 3994 8.9 0.33 5362.9 125.2 8.9 0.0 75% 70.5 1691.6
12/13/2009 4668 10.4 0.45 5362.8 125.0 10.4 0.0 75% 82.2 1973.3
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12/14/2009 4668 10.4 0.45 5362.8 125.0 10.4 0.0 75% 82.2 1973.3
12/15/2009 4219 9.4 0.37 5362.7 125.0 9.4 0.0 75% 74.3 1783.3
12/16/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5362.6 124.9 8.7 0.0 75% 68.7 1649.8
12/17/2009 4219 9.4 0.37 5362.5 124.8 9.4 0.0 75% 74.2 1780.4
12/18/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5362.4 124.6 9.8 0.0 75% 77.3 1854.3
12/19/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5362.4 124.7 8.7 0.0 75% 68.6 1647.2
12/20/2009 4039 9.0 0.34 5362.3 124.6 9.0 0.0 75% 70.9 1702.3
12/21/2009 4398 9.8 0.40 5362.2 124.4 9.8 0.0 75% 77.1 1851.3
12/22/2009 4264 9.5 0.38 5362.1 124.4 9.5 0.0 75% 74.7 1793.5
12/23/2009 4039 9.0 0.34 5362.1 124.4 9.0 0.0 75% 70.8 1699.6
12/24/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5362.0 124.3 8.7 0.0 75% 68.4 1641.9
12/25/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5361.9 124.2 8.7 0.0 75% 68.4 1640.6
12/26/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5361.9 124.2 8.7 0.0 75% 68.4 1640.6
12/27/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5361.8 124.1 8.7 0.0 75% 68.3 1639.3
12/28/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5361.7 124.0 8.7 0.0 75% 68.2 1638.0
12/29/2009 3949 8.8 0.32 5361.7 124.0 8.8 0.0 75% 69.0 1656.7
12/30/2009 4353 9.7 0.39 5361.6 123.8 9.7 0.0 75% 76.0 1823.7
12/31/2009 3905 8.7 0.32 5361.6 123.9 8.7 0.0 75% 68.2 1636.6 52944.9

1/1/2010 3917 8.7 0.32 5361.6 123.9 8.7 0.0 75% 68.4 1641.9
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OMB Number: 4040-0008
Expiration Date: 06/30/2014

BUDGET INFORMATION - Construction Programs
NOTE: Certain Federal assistance programs require additional computations to arrive at the Federal share of project costs eligible for participation. If such is the case, you will be notified.

COST CLASSIFICATION a. Total Cost

FEDERAL FUNDING

b. Costs Not Allowable
for Participation

c. Total Allowable Costs
(Columns a-b)

1. Administrative and legal expenses

2. Land, structures, rights-of-way, appraisals, etc.

3. Relocation expenses and payments

4. Architectural and engineering fees

5. Other architectural and engineering fees

6. Project inspection fees

7. Site work

8. Demolition and removal

9. Construction

10. Equipment

11. Miscellaneous

12. SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1-11)

14. SUBTOTAL

15. Project (program) income

17. Federal assistance requested, calculate as follows:
(Consult Federal agency for Federal percentage share.)
Enter the resulting Federal share.

16. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (subtract #15 from #14)

13. Contingencies

Enter eligible costs from line 16c Multiply X

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

%

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

62,900.00 62,900.00
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16 293,280.00
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RESOLUTION  #R-__________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR AN APPLICATION TO 
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU 
OF RECLAMATION FOR A WATERSMART PROGRAM GRANT TO 
PARTIALLY FUND CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, the City is undertaking a project to … 

 
WHEREAS, the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation 

(“Reclamation”) has a WaterSMART Program that provides grants to water and power providers 
to cost share on projects that seek to conserve and use water more efficiently, increase the use of 
renewable energy and improve energy efficiency, benefit endangered and threatened species, 
facilitate water markets, or carry out other activities to address climate-related impacts on water 
or prevent any water-related crisis or conflict; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014, the City, acting through its Water and Power 

Department, filed an application for a WaterSMART grant to partially fund the Project, a copy of 
which application is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (“Application”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Loveland desires to express its support for 
the Application, and its commitment to enter into a grant agreement with Reclamation and 
appropriate the City’s portion of the funds necessary to complete the Project.  
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO: 
 

Section 1.  That the City Council has reviewed and supports the Application. 
 

Section 2.  That the City has the authority to enter into an agreement with Reclamation to 
receive  WaterSMART grant funds.  The City Council shall approved any such grant agreement 
by separate resolution, which shall delegate signature authority to the City Manager.   
 

Section 3.  That the City has the capability to provide the amount of funding and/or in 
kind contributions specified in the funding plan included with the Application.  
 

Section 4.  That the City will work with Reclamation to meet established deadlines for 
entering into a grant agreement.  
 

Section 5.  That this Resolution shall take effect as of the date of its adoption.  
 

ADOPTED this 4th day of March, 2014. 
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     ____________________________________ 

      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk 
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2013 *

YTD 
ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

2 Hi-Use Surcharge * 41,800 * 53,140 41,800 11,340 27.1%
3 Raw Water Development Fees/Cap Rec Surcharg * 248,870 * 336,504 248,870 87,634 35.2%
4 Cash-In-Lieu of Water Rights * 45,000 * 1,217,652 45,000 1,172,652 2605.9%
5 Native Raw Water Storage Fees * 5,000 * 50,107 5,000 45,107 902.1%
6 Loan Payback from Wastewate * 485,000 * 425,346 485,000 (59,654) -12.3%
7 Raw Water 1% Transfer In * 709,060 * 694,457 709,060 (14,603) -2.1%
8 Interest on Investments * 457,200 * 126,233 457,200 (330,967) -72.4%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,991,930 * 2,903,440 1,991,930 911,510 45.8%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Windy Gap Payments * 834,030 * 833,961 834,030 (69) 0.0%
12 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 834,030 * 833,961 834,030 (69) 0.0%

* *
13 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depr) * 1,157,900 * 2,069,479 1,157,900 911,579 78.7%

* *
14 RAW WATER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 2,038,090 * 81,225 2,038,090 (1,956,865) -96.0%

* *
15 ENDING CASH BALANCES * *

* *
16 Total Available Funds * * 14,236,132 
17 Reserve - Windy Gap Cash * * 4,208,115 
18 Reserve - 1% Transfer From Rates * * 2,949,006 
19 Reserve - Native Raw Water Storage Interes * * 1,557,100 

* *
20 TOTAL RAW WATER CASH * * 22,950,353 

* *
21 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 125,105

* *
22 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 22,825,249

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: -$            

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Raw Water

For Period Ending 12/31/2013
Preliminary as of 2/7/2014

2/11/2014
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*
TOTAL BUDGET FYE 

12/31/2013 * YTD ACTUAL
YTD 

BUDGET
OVER 

<UNDER> VARIANCE
1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
3 Water Sales * 9,516,510 * 9,370,468 9,516,510 (146,042) -1.5%
4 Raw Water Transfer Out * (709,060) * (694,457) (709,060) 14,603 -2.1%
5 Wholesale Sales * 87,560 * 97,707 87,560 10,147 11.6%
6 Meter Sales * 28,340 * 70,424 28,340 42,084 148.5%
7 Interest on Investments * 55,990 * 23,773 55,990 (32,217) -57.5%
8 Other Revenue * 16,650,520 * 422,463 16,650,520 (16,228,057) -97.5%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 25,629,860 * 9,290,378 25,629,860 (16,339,482) -63.8%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Source of Supply * 2,229,530 * 1,146,828 2,229,530 (1,082,702) -48.6%
12 Treatment * 2,762,900 * 2,241,381 2,762,900 (521,519) -18.9%
13 Distribution Operation & Maintenance * 3,659,020 * 3,093,752 3,659,020 (565,268) -15.4%
14 Administration * 659,810 * 587,749 659,810 (72,061) -10.9%
15 Customer Relations * 192,950 * 167,088 192,950 (25,862) -13.4%
16 Debt Service * 1,000,000 * 0 1,000,000 (1,000,000) -100.0%
17 PILT * 640,270 * 607,321 640,270 (32,949) -5.1%
18 1% for Arts Transfer * 44,830 * 19,841 44,830 (24,989) -55.7%
19 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 1,046,510 * 1,046,510 1,046,510 0 0.0%
20 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 12,235,820 * 8,910,470 12,235,820 (3,325,350) -27.2%

* *
21 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 13,394,040 * 379,908 13,394,040 8,652,079 -97.2%

* *
22 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 6,459,230 * 3,175,184 6,459,230 (3,284,046) -50.8%

* *
23 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 7,513,136 

* *
24 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,835,373

* *
25 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 5,677,763

* *
26 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
27 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
28 SIF Collections * 1,251,500 * 1,511,768 1,251,500 260,268 20.8%
29 SIF Interest Income * 137,110 * 49,303 137,110 (87,807) -64.0%
30 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 1,388,610 * 1,561,071 1,388,610 172,461 12.4%

* *
31 SIF Capital Expenditures * 2,067,910 * 1,526,835 2,067,910 (541,075) -26.2%

* *
32 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 8,702,496 

* *
33 Water Debt Fund Revenues * * 1,756 0 1,756 0.0%

* *
34 Water Debt Fund Interest Expense * * 1,701 0 1,701 0.0%
35 Water Debt Fund Bond Expense * * 77,050 0 77,050 0.0%
36 TOTAL WATER DEBT FUND EXPENSES * * 78,751 0 78,751 0

* *
37 WATER DEBT FUND ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 24,386

* *
38 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 16,240,017

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 5,093,323$     

LOAN PAYABLE.
TO WATER WON'T BE REFLECTED IN WATER REVENUE, AS IT WAS A DEBIT TO WATER CASH AND CREDIT TO WATER

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Water

For Period Ending 12/31/2013

THE UNRESTRICTED ENDING CASH BALANCE INCLUDES THE $6 MILLION LOAN FROM POWER.  THE LOAN FROM POWER

Preliminary
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2013 * YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Sanitary Sewer Charges * 8,000,500 * 7,459,045 8,000,500 (541,455) -6.8%
4 High Strength Surcharge * 245,370 * 326,137 245,370 80,767 32.9%
5 Interest on Investments * 121,770 * 44,798 121,770 (76,972) -63.2%
6 Other Revenue * 226,330 * 226,619 226,330 289 0.1%
7 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 8,593,970 * 8,056,600 8,593,970 (537,370) -6.3%

* *
8 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
9 Treatment * 3,008,470 * 2,962,048 3,008,470 (46,422) -1.5%

10 Collection System Maintenance * 2,387,660 * 2,184,518 2,387,660 (203,142) -8.5%
11 Administration * 380,800 * 257,426 380,800 (123,374) -32.4%
12 Customer Relations * 13,370 * 33,917 13,370 20,547 153.7%
13 PILT * 552,830 * 544,071 552,830 (8,759) -1.6%
14 Interfund Loan Payback to Raw Wate * 485,000 * 425,346 485,000 (59,654) -12.3%
15 1% for Arts Transfer * 26,970 * 4,119 26,970 (22,851) -84.7%
16 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 576,570 * 576,570 576,570 0 0.0%
17 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 7,431,670 * 6,988,016 7,431,670 (443,654) -6.0%

* *
18 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 1,162,300 * 1,068,584 1,162,300 (93,716) -8.1%

* *
19 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 4,950,330 * 1,055,701 4,950,330 (3,894,629) -78.7%

* *
20 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 7,830,436 

* *
21 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,114,751

* *
22 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 6,715,686

* *
23 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
24 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
25 SIF Collections * 810,000 * 985,182 810,000 175,182 21.6%
26 SIF Interest Income * 73,690 * 32,044 73,690 (41,646) -56.5%
27 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 883,690 * 1,017,226 883,690 133,536 15.1%

* *
28 SIF Capital Expenditures * 1,545,130 * 608,145 1,545,130 (936,985) -60.6%

* *
29 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 5,603,797 

* *
30 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 13,434,233

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING 7,015,939$   

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Waste
For Period Ending 12/31/2013

Preliminary as of 2/7/2014

2/11/2014
8:40 AM9103



*
TOTAL 

BUDGET *
YTD 

ACTUAL
YTD 

BUDGET
OVER 

<UNDER> VARIANCE
**UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
1 REVENUES & SOURCES: * *
2 Electric revenues * $52,078,940 * $51,747,176 $52,078,940 ($331,764) -0.6%
3 Wheeling charges * $210,000 * $261,479 $210,000 $51,479 24.5%
4 Interest on investments * $281,360 * $113,146 $281,360 ($168,214) -59.8%
5 Aid-to-construction deposits * $646,890 * $963,485 $646,890 $316,595 48.9%
6 Customer deposit-services * $124,050 * $155,124 $124,050 $31,074 25.0%
7 Doorhanger fees * $390,000 * $418,636 $390,000 $28,636 7.3%
8 Connect Fees * $125,000 * $170,493 $125,000 $45,493 36.4%
9 Services rendered to other depts. * $30,000 * $3,203 $30,000 ($26,797) -89.3%

10 Other revenues * $223,120 * $507,127 $223,120 $284,007 127.3%
11 Year-end cash adjustments * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%
12 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $54,109,360 * $54,339,868 $54,109,360 $230,508 0.4%

* *
13 OPERATING EXPENSES: * *
14 Hydro oper. & maint. * $6,087,990 * $9,327 $6,087,990 ($6,078,663) -99.8%
15 Purchased power * $38,917,480 * $38,710,505 $38,917,480 ($206,975) -0.5%
16 Distribution oper. & maint. * $3,632,170 * $4,629,502 $3,632,170 $997,332 27.5%
17 Customer Relations * $975,340 * $698,801 $975,340 ($276,539) -28.4%
18 Administration * $903,070 * $577,474 $903,070 ($325,596) -36.1%
19 Payment in-lieu-of taxes * $3,651,680 * $3,587,789 $3,651,680 ($63,891) -1.7%
20 1% for Arts Transfer * $39,170 * $27,209 $39,170 ($11,961) -30.5%
21 Services rendered-other depts. * $2,130,030 * $2,130,030 $2,130,030 $0 0.0%
22 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) * $56,336,930 * $50,370,638 $56,336,930 ($5,966,292) -10.6%

* *
23 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) * ($2,227,570) * $3,969,230 ($2,227,570) $6,196,800 -278.2%

* *
24 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: * *
25 General Plant/Other Generation & Distribution * $9,360,720 * $6,146,355 $9,360,720 ($3,214,365) -34.3%
26 Aid-to-construction * $646,890 * $877,864 $646,890 $230,974 35.7%
27 Service installations * $124,050 * $270,641 $124,050 $146,591 118.2%
28 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * $10,131,660 * $7,294,860 $10,131,660 ($2,836,800) -28.0%

* *
29 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $16,487,186

* *
30 MINIMUM BAL. (15% of OPER EXP excl depn) * * $8,450,540

31 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * $8,036,646
* *

32 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

33 PIF Collections * $1,661,920 * $2,123,062 $1,661,920 $461,142 27.7%
34 PIF Interest Income * $137,580 * $48,928 $137,580 ($88,652) -64.4%
35 TOTAL REVENUES * $1,799,500 * $2,171,990 $1,799,500 $372,490 20.7%

* *
36 PIF Feeders * $75,000 * $0 $75,000 ($75,000) -100.0%
37 PIF Substations * $1,912,900 * $1,182,390 $1,912,900 ($730,510) -38.2%
38 TOTAL EXPENDITURES * $1,987,900 * $1,182,390 $1,987,900 ($805,510) -40.5%

* *
39 ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE * * $3,650,721

* *
40 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $20,137,907

NOTE:   YTD ACTUAL does NOT include encumbrances totalling $895,437

CREDIT TO POWER PIF CASH.

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Power
For Period Ending 12/31/2013

Preliminary

THE ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE INCLUDES THE $6 MILLION LOAN TO WATER.  THE LOAN TO WATER
FROM POWER WON'T BE REFLECTED IN POWER EXPENSES, AS IT WAS A DEBIT TO POWER LOAN RECEIVABLE AND 

2/12/2014
10:35 AM9104
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Colorado Assn. of Municipal Utilities 
2014 State Legislation of Interest

CAMU

HB14-1003 Nonresident Disaster Relief Worker Tax Exemption 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Nonresident Disaster Relief Worker Tax Exemption
Sponsors: NORDBERG / KEFALAS
Summary: Individuals from other states are currently liable to pay Colorado income tax on

income derived from all sources within Colorado. The bill exempts nonresident
individuals from the state income tax if they perform disaster emergency-related work
in the state on certain infrastructure that has been affected by a declared state disaster
emergency or if they provide emergency service work related to the disaster
emergency. The exemption is only effective for work performed from the time the
governor declares a disaster emergency through 60 days after the declaration expires.
Conforming amendments are made to the statutes governing the filing of income tax
returns by and the withholding of state income tax for these individuals.

Status: 01/29/2014 House Committee on Finance Refer Amended to Appropriations
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1027 Plug-in Electric Motor Vehicle Definition 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Plug-in Electric Motor Vehicle Definition
Sponsors: FISCHER / JONES
Summary: Transportation Legislation Review Committee. For purposes of registering a motor

vehicle, a "plug-in electric motor vehicle" is defined to include motor vehicles that are
certified to be eligible for a particular federal tax credit and a catch-all provision that
applies to other vehicles; for example, one that is retrofitted to be a plug-in electric
vehicle. The bill clarifies the catch-all component of the definition to ensure that it is
not too expansive.

Status: 02/11/2014 Senate Third Reading Passed
Amendments:
Status History: Status History
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HB14-1030 Hydroelectric Generation Incentive 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Hydroelectric Generation Incentive
Sponsors: CORAM / SCHWARTZ
Summary: Water Resources Review Committee. In order to promote the construction and

operation of hydroelectric energy facilities in Colorado, the bill provides the following
incentives: 
* Section 1 of the bill requires the state electrical board to approve the installation of a
motor as a generator for a hydroelectric energy facility if the installation would be
approved but for the fact that the motor is not being used in a manner commensurate
with its nameplate; 
* Section 2 authorizes the department of natural resources to serve as the coordinating
state agency for obtaining and compiling state agency comments about an application
for a license or license exemption from the federal energy regulatory commission; and 
* Section 3 incorporates community hydroelectric energy facilities into the community
solar garden statute, so that a group of community members may jointly subscribe to
and receive electricity from a small hydroelectric energy facility located in or near the
community.

Status: 02/10/2014 House Second Reading Laid Over Daily
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1067 Renewable Energy Electric Std REAs Move To 2025 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Electric Std REAs Move To 2025
Sponsors: CONTI / CROWDER
Summary: The bill changes the target date to achieve the renewable component of the energy

generation portfolio of retail cooperative electric associations serving 100,000 or more
customers, and qualifying wholesale utilities, which date was established in S.B. 13-
252, from 2020 to 2025.

Status: 01/29/2014 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1113 Electric Renewable Energy Standard Reduction 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Electric Renewable Energy Standard Reduction
Sponsors: SCOTT
Summary: The public utilities commission is required to establish electric resource standards.

These standards must set the minimum percentage of electricity that retail electric
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service providers in Colorado must generate or cause to be generated from recycled
energy and renewable energy resources. The bill reduces the minimum percentage of
renewable energy required of investor-owned utilities from 20% to 15% for the years
2015 through 2019 and from 30% to 15% for the years 2020 and thereafter. The bill
also reduces the minimum amounts for cooperative electric associations from 20% to
15% for the years 2020 and thereafter.

Status: 01/30/2014 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1129 State Provide Utilities Facility Info To Local Gov 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: State Provide Utilities Facility Info To Local Gov
Sponsors: LEBSOCK
Summary: Public utilities and power authorities file applications with local governments to seek

approval for the location, construction, or improvement of major electrical or natural
gas facilities. After an application is filed, the local government can currently ask the
public utility or power authority to provide additional information. The bill allows the
local government to also ask a state agency to provide additional information within a
specified deadline.

Status: 02/11/2014 House Third Reading Passed
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1138 Renewable Energy Std Add Hydroelectric To Eligible 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Std Add Hydroelectric To Eligible
Sponsors: HUMPHREY / TOCHTROP
Summary: The bill amends the definition of "renewable energy resources"that can be used to meet

the state's renewable energy standard to include hydroelectricity and pumped
hydroelectricity.

Status: 02/05/2014 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1193 Research Retrieval Fees Public Records Under CORA 
Comment:
Position: Amend
Short Title: Research Retrieval Fees Public Records Under CORA
Sponsors: SALAZAR / KEFALAS
Summary: The bill allows a custodian of public records under the "Colorado Open Records Act"

10109

http://www.statebillinfo.com/sbi/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.StatusLink&bill=HB14-1113&mode=pinstripe
http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=HB14-1129
http://www.statebillinfo.com/sbi/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.StatusLink&bill=HB14-1129&mode=pinstripe
http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=HB14-1138
http://www.statebillinfo.com/sbi/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.StatusLink&bill=HB14-1138&mode=pinstripe
http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=HB14-1193


State Bill Colorado - Dossier

http://www.statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.Dossier&id=19164&pk=722&style=pinstripe[2/11/2014 12:35:00 PM]

to impose a fee in response to a request for the research and retrieval of such records
only if the custodian has, prior to the date of receiving the request, either posted on the
custodian's web site or otherwise published a written policy that specifies the
applicable conditions concerning the research and retrieval of public records by the
custodian. Any fee the custodian charges the requestor for the research and retrieval of
public records must be nominal in comparison to the time the custodian spends
responding to the volume of requests. The bill prohibits the custodian under any
circumstances from charging an hourly fee for the research and retrieval of public
records that exceeds three times the state minimum wage.

Status: 01/30/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Local Government
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1216 Safety Markings For Rural Towers Under 200 Feet 
Comment:
Position: Amend
Short Title: Safety Markings For Rural Towers Under 200 Feet
Sponsors: SONNENBERG / BROPHY
Summary: Towers under 200 feet in height are not currently regulated by the federal aviation

administration and, consequently, may not have certain safety markings that are
required for taller towers. The bill creates specified safety marking requirements for
towers located in rural areas of the state, including the marking of guy wires
supporting the towers and painting the towers in alternating colors. Previously
constructed towers are given one year to comply with the requirements of the bill.
Noncompliance with the requirements constitutes a misdemeanor.

Status: 01/30/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Transportation & Energy
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

HB14-1222 Clean Energy Project Private Activity Bonds 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Clean Energy Project Private Activity Bonds
Sponsors: MCLACHLAN
Summary: Current law allows a county to issue private activity bonds on behalf of a property

owner or group of property owners who do not own an entire cooperative electric
association (eligible applicant) for the purpose of constructing, expanding, or
upgrading an eligible clean energy project on the eligible applicant's property. The bill
reduces the minimum amount of private activity bonds that a county may issue for an
eligible applicant from $1 million to $500,000, extends the maximum repayment term
for bonds from 10 years to 15 years, and allows the bonds to be correlated to the
revenue stream of the project up to 75% so long as bond payments do not exceed 75%
of project revenue.

Status: 01/30/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Transportation & Energy
Amendments:
Status History: Status History
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HB14-1258 Respondents' Legal Rights IEC Complaints 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Respondents' Legal Rights IEC Complaints
Sponsors: STEPHENS
Summary: The bill provides the following protections to public officers, members of the general

assembly, local government officials, or government employees (IEC respondents)
where a complaint against such individuals alleging official misconduct has been filed
with the independent ethics commission (IEC): 
* Section 2 of the bill waives principles of sovereign immunity to make any member
of the IEC (commissioner) personally liable for participating in a violation of the legal
rights of an IEC respondent under the United States or state constitution or under state
law if: 
* The legal rights of a particular respondent that were violated were clearly established
at the time of the violation; and 
* The act or omission causing the violation was reckless, intentional, or willful. 
* The bill specifies that a commissioner has not participated in a violation if the
commissioner abstained from the act or omission causing the violation. 
* Section 4 of the bill requires the IEC to offer any IEC respondent at the expense of
the state a legal defense to any complaint filed against the respondent. This section of
the bill prohibits the IEC from conducting a public hearing on the complaint without
first confirming that the IEC respondent has been offered a legal defense at state
expense. This section of the bill also makes the commissioners of the IEC jointly and
severally liable, in their personal capacities, for participating in any violation of these
requirements of the bill if the act or omission causing the violation was reckless,
intentional, or willful. 
* Once the commission has made a determination that a complaint filed against an IEC
respondent is not frivolous, the bill requires the IEC to promptly mail to the respondent
written notice of the legal elements of the ethical violation that is the basis of the
complaint. 
* Upon the completion of its investigation, if the IEC determines that the IEC
respondent may have committed one or more additional ethical violations beyond those
identified in the complaint, the bill requires the IEC to: 
* Prior to any public hearing on the additional violation, promptly mail to the
respondent written notice of the legal elements of the additional violation; and 
* Defer holding a public hearing on the additional violation until a period after the
notice has been served upon the IEC respondent and to defer issuing any findings and
determinations on the additional violation until it has conducted the public hearing. 
* The IEC commissioners are jointly and severally liable, in their personal capacities,
for participating in any violations of the requirements of the bill relating to notice of
the elements of the complaint if the act or omission causing the violation was reckless,
intentional, or willful. 
* Finally, during the pendency of a complaint, the bill allows an IEC respondent to
seek injunctive relief in federal court against any further violation of his or her legal
rights arising under federal law.

Status: 02/03/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military Affairs
Amendments:
Status History: Status History
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SB14-011 Colorado Energy Research Authority 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Colorado Energy Research Authority
Sponsors: HEATH / HULLINGHORST
Summary: The bill changes the name of the Colorado renewable research authority to the

Colorado energy research authority (authority) and makes the following changes to the
authority: 
* Names the chancellor of the university of Colorado at Boulder as an ex officio
member, instead of the president of the university of Colorado; 
* Makes 2 of the governor's appointments to the authority board mandatory, instead of
permissive; 
* Identifies the consortium that receives allocations from the authority as the Colorado
energy research collaboratory (collaboratory); 
* Permits the authority to undertake various promotional and educational activities,
rather than requiring it to do so; 
* Permits the authority to promote the collaboratory's activities in order to increase the
federal energy research funding and energy-related research funding; 
* Modifies the information to be included in the authority's annual report and requires
the report to be delivered to the Colorado office of economic development (office)
instead of legislative committees; and 
* Substitutes "clean energy" for "renewable energy". The bill also creates the energy
research cash fund. The state treasurer is required to transfer $2 million at the
beginning of the next 5 fiscal years, and these transfers will be included in the annual
general appropriation act for informational purposes. The moneys in the fund are
continuously appropriated to the office for its administrative expenses and for the
purpose of distributing moneys to the authority for use as state matching funds and for
the authority's other permitted activities. The office may not distribute any moneys to
the authority for use as state matching funds unless the office receives proof of the
other matching funds. The authority may not use more than $100,000 per year for its
other permitted activities. Following a fiscal year when the office distributed money to
the authority, the office is required to submit a report to the legislative committees
summarizing all of the distributions made during the preceding fiscal year. The report
must include any information provided to the office by the authority in its report.

Status: 01/30/2014 Senate Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy Refer
Unamended to Finance

Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-028 Expand Electric Vehicle Charging Station Grants 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Expand Electric Vehicle Charging Station Grants
Sponsors: JONES / DURAN
Summary: The bill expands the existing list of persons and entities that are eligible to receive

moneys from the electric vehicle grant fund, administered by the Colorado energy
office (CEO), by adding private businesses and nonprofits and allowing the CEO to
consider the extent to which grant applicants' proposed charging locations serve
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existing vehicles or encourages the acquisition of new vehicles.
Status: 01/28/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Transportation & Energy
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-035 Renewable Energy Std Repeal SB 13-252 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Std Repeal SB 13-252
Sponsors: HARVEY / SAINE
Summary: In Colorado's renewable energy portfolio statute, the bill repeals substantially all of the

provisions enacted by Senate Bill 13-252. Specifically, the bill reverses those
provisions in the following areas: 
* For cooperative electric associations serving 100,000 or more meters, for which the
renewable portfolio standard for 2020 had been increased from 10% to 20%, the
standard returns to 10%; 
* Senate Bill 13-252's expansion of the definition of eligible energy resources is
curtailed by eliminating coal mine methane and synthetic gas produced by pyrolysis of
municipal waste; 
* A multiplier in the formula for calculation of renewable energy credits used to
accelerate the construction of new solar generation, which multiplier would have
expired in 2015 under Senate Bill 13-252, is retained; 
* The maximum permissible retail rate impact of compliance with the standards, which
Senate Bill 13-252 increased from 1% to 2% for cooperative electric associations,
returns to 1%; 
* Senate Bill 13-252's additional carve-outs for distributed generation are eliminated;
and 
* Reporting requirements and portfolio standards for cooperative electric associations
that sell electricity wholesale (qualifying wholesale utilities) are eliminated. The bill
leaves intact the portions of Senate Bill 13-252 that removed preferences for energy
generated in Colorado, which had engendered litigation alleging an undue burden on
interstate commerce.

Status: 01/15/2014 Senate Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Postpone
Indefinitely

Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-049 Public Transportation And Utility Endangerment 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Public Transportation And Utility Endangerment
Sponsors: HEATH / PRIOLA
Summary: Tampering with a public transportation facility with the intent to cause damage,

malfunction, or nonfunction is a crime. The bill amends the crime of endangering
public transportation to include the intent to steal material or remove material from the
public transportation facility as additional ways to commit the crime. The bill clarifies
that endangering public transportation applies to both freight and passenger trains. The
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bill creates the crime of endangering utility transmission if someone tampers with a
utility transmission facility with the intent to cause damage, malfunction, nonfunction,
theft, or unauthorized removal of material. The crime is a class 3 felony.

Status: 01/29/2014 Senate Committee on Judiciary Refer Unamended to Appropriations
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-070 Application CORA Assns Elected Officials 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Application CORA Assns Elected Officials
Sponsors: LUNDBERG
Summary: The bill modifies the definition of "public records" under the "Colorado Open Records

Act" to include all writings made, maintained, or kept by a private association whose
membership consists primarily of elected officials of one or more political subdivisions
of the state or individuals holding a covered state office, as applicable, and that
receives at least 10% of its revenues on an annual basis from public moneys.

Status: 01/27/2014 Senate Committee on Judiciary Postpone Indefinitely
Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-082 Renewable Energy Std Adjust REAs Distributed Gen 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Renewable Energy Std Adjust REAs Distributed Gen
Sponsors: GRANTHAM
Summary: In the section of the renewable energy standard statute setting aside a specific portion

of electric generating capacity that cooperative electric associations must meet through
distributed generation, the bill: 
* Eliminates the disparity between cooperative electric associations serving fewer than
10,000 meters and those serving 10,000 or more meters; 
* Establishes a uniform 0.5% of total retail electricity sales as the target percentage for
distributed generation; and 
* Allows the 0.5% to be measured collectively among these associations as a group
rather than individually.

Status: 02/10/2014 Senate Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Postpone
Indefinitely

Amendments:
Status History: Status History

SB14-089 Prohibit State Agreements Payment In Lieu Of Tax 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Prohibit State Agreements Payment In Lieu Of Tax
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Sponsors: SCHWARTZ / FISCHER
Summary: Bill amended in Senate Committee to address CAMU concerns.
Status: 02/10/2014 Introduced In House - Assigned to Finance
Amendments:
Status History: Status History
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

For purpose of accuracy and clarity of intent, the initial summaries of bills are those prepared by the 

legislative staff bill drafter and are noted “As introduced”. When amended in committee or during 

floor debate, the summaries are revised to reflect those changes with amendments noted in italics. 

Summaries will be removed when the bills are killed in committee or lost in floor vote. Summaries are 

intended to be descriptive and are not a legal analysis. For up to date bill status, please refer to the 

CWC status sheet.  Bill summaries remain essentially unchanged because almost none have had a 

committee hearing and only one bill has been amended.  These bill summaries are current as of 

January 30, 2014.   

HB14-1002  CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A GRANT PROGRAM UNDER 

THE “COLORADO WATER QUALITY CONTROL ACT" TO REPAIR WATER 

INFRASTRUCTURE IMPACTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER, AND, IN CONNECTION 

THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION   

As introduced:  The bill creates a natural disaster grant fund and directs the division of administration in 

the department of public health and environment (division) to award grants from the fund to local 

governments, including local governments accepting grants on behalf of and in coordination with not-for-

profit public water systems, under rules promulgated by the water quality control commission for the 

planning, design, construction, improvement, renovation, or reconstruction of domestic wastewater 

treatment works and public drinking water systems that have been impacted, damaged, or destroyed in 

connection with a natural disaster. The division may only award grants to be used in counties for which 

the governor has declared a disaster emergency by executive order or proclamation under section 24-33.5-

704, C.R.S. The division is required to award grants for the 2014-15 fiscal year and, as needed, for the 

2015-16 fiscal year, to eligible local governments that have domestic wastewater treatment works, public 

drinking water systems, or on-site wastewater treatment systems impacted, damaged, or destroyed in 

connection with the flood of September 2013. The bill appropriates $12,000,000 to the fund. On 

September 1, 2015, the state treasurer is directed to transfer any unencumbered moneys remaining in the 

fund to the nutrients grant fund. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Young/Sen. Jones 

HB14-1005  CONCERNING CLARIFICATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO 

A CHANGE OF POINT OF WATER DIVERSION. 

As introduced:  A statute enacted in 1881 allows the owner of a ditch to relocate the ditch's headgate if 

changes to the stream prevent the headgate from effectuating the diversion. The "Water Right 

Determination and Administration Act of 1969" (1969 act) requires changes of water rights, including 

changes of points of diversion, to be adjudicated. The 1969 act does not exempt changes authorized by 

the 1881 act. The bill clarifies that a water right owner may relocate a ditch headgate pursuant to the 1881 

Colorado Water Congress 

State Affairs Committee 

Water Bill Summaries 

January 30, 2014 
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act without filing for a change of water right under the 1969 act if the relocation does not physically 

interfere with the complete use or enjoyment of other water rights. 

 Sponsors:  Reps. Sonnenberg and Young/ Sens. Lundberg and Kefalas 

HB14-1026   CONCERNING THE AUTHORIZATION OF FLEXIBLE WATER MARKETS 

(formerly designated interim committee Bill B)  

Water Resources Review Committee.    As introduced:   Under the anti-speculation doctrine, current 

water court proceedings governing an application to change the beneficial use of an irrigation water right 

require the applicant to designate a specific alternative beneficial use identified at the time of the 

application. The bill creates a more flexible change-in-use system by allowing an applicant who seeks to 

implement fallowing, regulated deficit irrigation, reduced consumptive use cropping, or other alternatives 

to the permanent dry-up of irrigated lands to apply for a change in use to any beneficial use, without 

designating the specific beneficial use to which the water will be applied. Section 1 of the bill defines 

"flex use" to mean an application of the fully consumptive portion of water that has been subject to a 

water right change-in-use proceeding to any beneficial use. It also redefines "appropriation" to exclude 

flex use from the anti-speculation doctrine. Sections 2 and 3 describe the procedures for obtaining a flex 

use change-in-use decree and a flex use substitute water supply plan. 

Amended in committee clarifying that flexible consumptive use includes the return flows associated 

with historic use of the water right lawfully appropriated in a change case quantifying the fully 

consumptive use portion of the right in time, place and amount.  The flexible right must be put to 

beneficial use which could include a compact obligation within the water division of the historic use.  The 

water court retains jurisdiction to reconsider, and may set terms and conditions.  If irrigation ceases on the 

entire property for three consecutive years, the flexible use right is nullified without further action by the 

water judge.  The right may then be used only for irrigation unless the owner of the right proceeds with a 

new change of use case. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Fischer/Sen. Schwartz 

HB14-1028  CONCERNING A LIMITATION ON THE UNITED STATES' ABILITY TO 

 IMPOSE CONDITIONS ON A WATER RIGHT OWNER IN EXCHANGE 

 FOR PERMISSION TO USE LAND  (formerly designated interim committee Bill E) 

Water Resources Review Committee.  As introduced:   The bill specifies that if the United States obtains 

a water right as a result of a transfer or conveyance required as a condition to a special use permit or other 

authorization to enter upon or use federally owned land, the water right was originally appropriated by a 

person other than the United States, and the water right is not a federal reserved water right, the water 

right is presumed to be held by the United States for speculative purposes. Such a water right is not 

automatically abandoned but is forfeited by the United States and reverts to the prior owner for continued 

use under its original priority. 

Sponsors:  Rep.Sonnenberg/Sen. Roberts 

HB14-1030  CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF INCENTIVES FOR THE 

11120

http://www.leg.state.co.us/CLICS/CLICS2014A/csl.nsf/fsbillcont3/457276E1F5DF1AF787257C3000061D96?Open&file=1026_01.pdf
http://www.leg.state.co.us/CLICS/CLICS2014A/csl.nsf/fsbillcont3/81B5F4B4EE86AF5187257C300006172C?Open&file=1028_01.pdf
http://www.leg.state.co.us/CLICS/CLICS2014A/csl.nsf/fsbillcont3/6463D7584236949F87257C3000062211?Open&file=1030_01.pdf


3 

 DEVELOPMENT OF HYDROELECTRIC ENERGY SYSTEMS.     (formerly designated interim 

committee Bill A)    

Water Resources Review Committee.  As introduced:   In order to promote the construction and 

operation of hydroelectric energy facilities in Colorado, the bill provides the following incentives: 

* Section 1 of the bill requires the state electrical board to approve the installation of a motor as a

generator for a hydroelectric energy facility if the installation would be approved but for the fact that the 

motor is not being used in a manner commensurate with its nameplate;  

* Section 2 authorizes the department of natural resources to serve as the coordinating state agency for

obtaining and compiling state agency comments about an application for a license or license exemption 

from the federal energy regulatory commission; and  

* Section 3 incorporates community hydroelectric energy facilities into the community solar garden

statute, so that a group of community members may jointly subscribe to and receive electricity from a 

small hydroelectric energy facility located in or near the community. 

Sponsors:  Reps. Coram and Mitch Bush/Sens. Schwartz and Roberts 

HB14-1052     CONCERNING AN INCREASE IN THE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY OF 

GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS     (discussed at interim as Bill 7 but not 

selected as a committee bill)    

As introduced:  Ground water management districts are currently authorized to enforce the terms of 

permits issued for small-capacity wells. The bill authorizes a district to:  

* Enforce permits for all wells located within the district;

* Enforce the district's rules with regard to those wells;

* Issue orders requiring compliance with the rules and permits; and

* Apply to a district court to collect civil fines against a well owner who does not comply with an order.

Sponsors:  Rep. Fischer/Sen. Jones 

HB14-1218 CONCERNING THE USE OF SURFACE WATER TO REPLACE OUT-OF-

PRIORITY GROUNDWATER DEPLETIONS WITHOUT REQUIRING ADDITIONAL WATER 

COURT APPROVAL PURSUANT TO A STREAMLINED APPROACH ADOPTED BY THE 

STATE ENGINEER AS A PILOT PROJECT 

As introduced:  The bill allows the use of surface water to replace or augment out-of-priority 

groundwater depletions without the necessity of filing an application for a change of water right if both 

the surface water and the well have been decreed or permitted for use on the same parcel of land, 

the use of the surface water does not result in any enlargement in the use of water, and the use complies 

with a rule adopted by the state engineer. Section 1 of the bill alters the definition of a change of a water 

right, and section 2 amends the augmentation and replacement statute for tributary water. Section 3 

authorizes the state engineer to adopt the rule as a pilot project and repeals the authority on September 1, 

2020. 

Sponsors:  Rep. Fischer 

HB14-1219 CONCERNING MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS FOR WATER CONVEYING 

STRUCTURES    (Bill introduced Jan. 30 but not yet posted by legislative staff) 
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Sponsors:  Rep. Rankin 

SB14-017   CONCERNING A LIMITATION ON THE APPROVAL OF REAL ESTATE 

DEVELOPMENTS THAT USE WATER RIGHTS DECREED FOR AGRICULTURAL 

PURPOSES TO IRRIGATE LAWN GRASS 

As introduced:  The bill prohibits a local government from approving an application for a development 

permit unless the local government has adopted an enforceable resolution or ordinance that limits, as a 

prerequisite for approval of the development permit, the amount of irrigated grass on residential lots in 

the development to no more than 15% of the total aggregate area of all residential lots in the development. 

"Irrigated" means supplied with water for lawn grass and does not include the use of raw water for 

irrigation. The 15% limit applies only if any part of the water supply for the development is changed from 

agricultural irrigation purposes to municipal or domestic use on or after January 1, 2016. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Roberts/Rep. Vigil 

SB14-023  CONCERNING AN AUTHORIZATION OF THE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER OF 

WATER EFFICIENCY SAVINGS TO THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD 

FOR INSTREAM USE PURPOSES IN WATER DIVISIONS THAT INCLUDE LANDS WEST 

OF THE CONTINENTAL DIVIDE 

As introduced:  Section 1 of the bill defines "water efficiency savings" as that portion of a water right 

used solely for agricultural irrigation or stock watering purposes in water division 4, 5, 6, or 7 that is 

nonconsumptive under existing practices and that results from efficiency measures, determined as the 

difference between:  

* The lesser of the decreed diversion amount and the maximum amount that had been historically diverted

using the existing facilities for a beneficial use under reasonably efficient practices to accomplish without 

waste the purpose for which the appropriation was lawfully made; and  

* The diverted amount needed to meet the decreed beneficial use after increased efficiency in the means

of diversion, conveyance, storage, application, or use. Section 2 allows water efficiency savings to be 

changed or loaned, pursuant to existing water court and water loan statutes, only to the Colorado water 

conservation board, only for instream use, and only if:  

* The application was filed within 2 years after the diversions were decreased due to efficiency measures;

* The change or loan will not materially injure decreed water rights; and

* The change or loan will not adversely affect Colorado's interstate compact entitlements or obligations.

The change decree or loan approval must identify the amount of water efficiency savings and the stream 

reaches within which water efficiency savings, as changed or loaned, will be used. Water efficiency 

savings that have been changed or loaned are not subject to abandonment. The parties who enter into a 

change or loan of water efficiency savings may provide conditions by which the original decreed 

diversion rate may be preserved for a future use by the water right owner who implements the efficiency 

measures if use of the efficiency measures is discontinued. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Schwartz 

SB14-025  CONCERNING GRANTS FOR DOMESTIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

WORKS FOR SMALL COMMUNITIES    (formerly designated interim committee Bill C)  

Water Resources Review Committee. As introduced:  Sections 1 and 2 of the bill clarify that severance 

tax dollars credited to the small communities water and wastewater grant fund may be used for domestic 
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wastewater treatment works. Section 3 repeals a statute that separately governs the funding, through 

grant-making, of domestic wastewater treatment works for small municipalities and that substantially 

duplicates the provisions added and amended by sections 1 and 2.   As written, municipalities with 5,000 

or fewer in population are eligible for the grants which will be awarded according to criteria established 

by the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment.  The bill received one amendment when 

the adjective “domestic wastewater” was deleted from a more generic reference to grants and projects. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-026  CONCERNING THE REMOVAL OF CERTAIN STATUTORY PRINTING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE DIVISION OF WATER 

RESOURCES    (formerly designated interim committee bill D) 

Water Resources Review Committee.   As introduced :  The state engineer and the division engineers 

throughout the state are required to make a number of reports, tabulations, and other written materials 

available to the public by printing them out and mailing them to interested parties. With electronic mail 

and the internet, these written materials can be disseminated without printing copies. The bill updates 

statutes to remove printing requirements for the following written materials:  

* The state engineer's annual report to the general assembly, as reflected in section 1;

* Division engineers' tabulations of decreed and conditional water rights, as reflected in section 2; and

* Decisions concerning substitute water supply plans, as reflected in section 3 of the bill.

 Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge/Rep. Vigil 

SB14-072  CONCERNING TREATMENT OF THE SEPTEMBER 2013 FLOODS AS 

REPLACING CERTAIN OUT-OF-PRIORITY GROUNDWATER DEPLETIONS IN WATER 

DIVISION 1 

As introduced:  Due to the September 2013 flooding, the bill specifies that the state engineer and water 

judges must treat all out-of-priority groundwater depletions occurring in water district 1 through 7 or 64 

in water division 1 that accrued on or before September 12, 2013, as having been fully replaced. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Brophy/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-089  CONCERNING A PROHIBITION FOR THE STATE TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT FOR A PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 

 Capital Development Committee   As introduced:  The bill clarifies that the state is exempt from any 

requirement for a payment in lieu of property taxes for property that it owns or leases. The bill also 

specifies that neither the state nor any of its political subdivisions may agree to make any form of a 

payment in lieu of property taxes in connection with any property that it owns or leases.   

(Background)  This issue arose out of the proposed acquisition of a building for the Dept. of Agriculture. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Schwartz/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-097  CONCERNING THE IMMUNITY OF PUBLIC AGENCIES AGAINST 

LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE WILDFIRE MITIGATION ACTIVITIES OF INSURANCE 

COMPANIES 
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Wildfire Matters Review Committee. As introduced:  The bill extends existing protections held by public 

agencies concerning immunity from civil liability to immunize such agencies from the acts of an insurer 

or insurance company, corporation, association, or partnership (insurer), including any employees, 

contractors, or agents (agents), engaged in activities intended to protect the insurable private property 

interests of the insurer's policyholders from damage. The bill further specifies that neither an insurer nor 

any of its agents engaged in activities intended to protect the insurable private property interests of the 

insurer's policyholders from damage constitute a private organization entitled to immunity from liability 

under the statute nor is any agent of the insurer a volunteer for purposes of the "Colorado Governmental 

Immunity Act", regardless of whether such activities may be subject to the direction of a local emergency 

planning committee or a state or local fire or law enforcement agency. The bill authorizes an insurer to 

provide services protecting the property of its policyholders in the course of an emergency. The division 

of insurance may promulgate rules to implement this provision 

Sponsors:  Sen. Tochtrop 

SB14-103 CONCERNING THE PHASE OUT OF THE SALE OF CERTAIN LOW

EFFICIENCY PLUMBING FIXTURES

As introduced:  The bill defines a "watersense-listed plumbing fixture" as one that has been: 

* Tested by an accredited third-party certifying body or laboratory in accordance with the federal

environmental protection agency's WaterSense program; 

* Certified by such body or laboratory as meeting the performance and efficiency requirements of the

program; and 

* Authorized by the program to use its label. Current law requires water-efficient indoor plumbing

fixtures in only three contexts: 

* Builders of new single-family detached residences must offer the buyers toilets, faucets, and

showerheads that meet the current standards of the WaterSense program; 

* Tank-type water closets and flushometer toilets in new state buildings must meet certain standards that

are either less stringent than or as stringent as the current WaterSense standards; and 

* New construction and renovation of residential structures and office, commercial, or industrial buildings

must meet standards that are less stringent than the current WaterSense standards. Section 1 of the bill 

prohibits the sale of lavatory faucets, shower heads, flushing urinals, tank-type toilets, and tank-type 

water closets on and after September 1, 2016, unless they are a watersense-listed plumbing fixture. 

Sections 2 through 5 amend or repeal conflicting portions of current law. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Guzman/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-105 CONCERNING THE ELIMINATION OF THE REQUIREMENT THAT A 

PORTION OF THE FEES COLLECTED FOR THE WATER RESOURCES CASH FUND BE 

TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE GENERAL FUND  

JBC Bill.  As introduced:  The division of water resources collects and administers multiple fees that 

are deposited into the water resources cash fund. For some of those fees, a portion is currently required to 

be credited to the general fund. Commencing July 1, 2014, the bill repeals this requirement so that all of 

the fee revenue goes to the water resources cash fund 

Sponsors:  Sen. Lambert/Reps. Duran and Gerou 
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SB14-115 CONCERNING PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE 

WATER PLANS 

As introduced:  The bill requires the Colorado water conservation board to hold a hearing on a draft state 

water plan within each basin roundtable, update the plan based on public comments, and present the draft 

plan to the water resources review committee. The committee must vote on whether to introduce 

legislation that would approve the plan. The plan does not embody state water policy unless the general 

assembly, acting by bill, approves the plan. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Roberts/Rep. Fischer 

SB14-134 CONCERNING THE REPEAL OF STATUTORY FEE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABLE TO WATER QUALITY 

JBC bill.  As introduced: Section 1 of the bill: 

 Repeals the water quality control fund and the statutory schedule of fees applicable to numerous

categories and subcategories of water quality discharge permits;

 Creates the public and private utilities fund, construction fund, commerce and industry fund,

pesticides fund, and water quality certifications fund;

 Identifies the particular entities that must pay fees into the new funds and the services for which

the fees must be set to cover; and

 Gives the water quality control commission rule-making authority to set the fees for the various

funds and categories of water quality discharge permits.

The animal feeding operations fund is reenacted, as are the procedural requirements applicable to the 

review, issuance, and appeal of water pollutant discharge permits.  

Sections 2 through 4 make conforming amendments.  Section 5 repeals the drinking water cash fund's 

statutory schedule of fees applicable to numerous categories and subcategories of public water systems 

and gives the water quality control commission rule-making authority to set the fees. 

Sponsors:  Sen. Hodge/Reps. May and Gerou 

SJR14-004 CONCERNING APPROVAL OF WATER PROJECT REVOLVING FUND 

ELIGIBILITY LISTS ADMINISTERED BY THE COLORADO WATER RESOURCES AND 

POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

As introduced:  Contains the annual listing of projects eligible to receive grants for drinking water and 

water pollution control projects from the fund administered by the Water Resources and Power 

Development Authority. 
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Saturday, February 22
8:30 a.m.– 3:30 p.m.
The Lincoln Center
417 West Magnolia
Fort Collins, CO 80521
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11th Annual High Plains 
Landscape Workshop
This one-day workshop for homeowners 
and professionals is designed to promote 
attractive, sustainable landscapes that 
refl ect a sense of place in Colorado’s 
northern Front Range. In these classes, you 
will learn beyond-the-basics gardening 
information for designing, installing, and 
maintaining a water-wise landscape.

Don’t miss our silent auction 
and book sale too!

Proceeds Support 
Gardens on Spring Creek 
The Gardens on Spring Creek is the 
community botanic garden of Fort Collins. 
The project is a unique public-private 
partnership between the City of Fort 
Collins and the Friends of the Gardens 
on Spring Creek, a 501(c)3 organization. 

The Gardens currently includes a showpiece 
Plant Select® Demonstration Garden, 
a Children’s Garden, the Garden of Eatin’, 
a Rock Garden, Sustainable Backyard, 
and the Xeric Parkway Strip. 

•  Opened in 2004

•  50,000+ visitors annually

•  Education for 4,000+ children
and 1,000 adults annually

•  Thousands of pounds of produce grown
and donated to local food bank

•  200+ active volunteers

•  Hub for community events

Special Thanks to our Sponsors
Presenting Sponsor

Gold Sponsors

Supporting Sponsors

Non-Profi t Sponsors
Loveland Youth Gardeners
Plant Select®

Fort Collins Audubon Society

Special Thanks 
to our Planning Committee

Gardens on Spring Creek
Fort Collins Utilities
CSU Extension in Larimer County 

Presenting Sponsor

2014 High Plains 
Landscape Workshop
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Kelly Norris  
Greater Des Moines Botanical Garden 
Des Moines, Iowa

Kelly Norris holds a bachelor’s and master’s 
degree in horticulture from Iowa State 
University. He’s the first horticulture manager 
at the newly opened Greater Des Moines 
Botanical Garden. For over ten years, Kelly 
operated Rainbow Iris Farm. He’s the author 
of A Guide to Bearded Irises: Cultivating the 
Rainbow for Beginners and Enthusiasts and 
is working on a new book, Dig This: Stylish 
Gardening with Kickass Plants. Kelly is the 
youngest person to receive the Iowa State 
Horticultural Society’s Presidential Citation, 
Award of Merit and Honor Award. He was 
also named a “Rising Star” of horticulture 
by Organic Gardening.

Workshop Schedule
8:30–9:15 a.m. Registration & Exhibits

9:15–10:30 a.m.  Western-Inspired Gardens 
with Plant Select

10:30–10:45 a.m. Break

10:45 a.m.–Noon  Organic Vegetable 
Gardening on  
Colorado’s High Plains

Noon–12:45 p.m. Exhibits & Lunch

1–2 p.m.  Life on the Edge: Tough 
Plants for Tough Places

2–2:15 p.m.  Break

2:15–3:15 p.m.   Chic Plants for Modern 
Gardens: A Commentary  
on New Plants

3:15–3:30 Auction & Book Sale closes

New 2014 Location:  
The Lincoln Center, 417 W. Magnolia

Session Schedule
9:15–10:30 a.m. 

Western-Inspired Gardens with Plant Select®
Pat Hayward, Plant Select, Executive Director

Learn how to make stunning and unique gardens using 
many of the plants introduced through Plant Select. Using 
examples from gardens as well as professionally created 
designs, you’ll be inspired to try out the many new ideas 
presented. This session will also include a preview of the 
2014 plant introductions, including the new Plant Select 
Petites. Plant Select is a plant introduction program from 
Denver Botanic Gardens and Colorado State University 
focusing on unique, adaptable and resilient plants for 
western gardens.

10:45 a.m.–Noon

Organic Vegetable Gardening 
on Colorado’s High Plains
Jane Shellenberger, Colorado Gardener, Publisher/Editor

Discover techniques for successfully growing tasty 
vegetable varieties in our challenging, semi-arid 
environment, while understanding your garden as a part  
of a larger whole, including as a habitat for pollinators  
and other critters. Learn how to create living, breathing  
soil that provides healthy growing conditions for a  
wide variety of vegetables.

1–2 p.m. 

Life on the Edge: 
Tough Plants for Tough Places
Kelly Norris, Greater Des Moines Botanical Garden,  
Horticulture Manager

Native vegetation grows and thrives in harsh, sometimes 
threatened, and highly variable environments. Kelly 
will share a palette of garden-worthy plants from harsh 
environments. Learn about how plants respond to their 
environment and how you can translate that into success  
in your own garden.

2:15–3:15 p.m.

Chic Plants for Modern Gardens: 
A Commentary on New Plants
Kelly Norris, Greater Des Moines Botanical Garden,  
Horticulture Manager

Learn about the current state of ornamental horticulture and 
new perennial varieties. Looking for audience participation, 
Kelly will lead a rousing discussion on what makes a great 
garden plant and how some new plants just aren’t all they’re 
cracked up to be. 

For more information,  
call 970-416-2486 or  
visit fcgov.com/highplains  

Registration Form

Name

Address

City/State/Zip

Phone

E-mail 

Cost (includes boxed lunch by The Rainbow)
Garden Members: $44 
Non-Members: $49 (postmarked by Feb. 1)

Late Registration: $59 (postmarked after Feb. 1)

Cancellations received by Wed., Feb. 13 will receive  
a full refund. No refunds if received after Feb. 13.

If you register by phone or mail-in, a receipt 
will be sent to confirm your registration. Online 
registrations, please keep your purchase 
confirmation as receipt.

Online Registration: fcgov.com/highplains
Call-in Registration: 970-416-2486 

Mail-in Registration:
Check: payable to: GOSC (Gardens on Spring Creek)

Credit Card   Visa   MasterCard   Discover

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Card Number

_ _ _ _ _ / _ _ 

Security code Expiration date

Signature

Mail registration and payment to:  
High Plains Landscape Workshop 
c/o Gardens on Spring Creek 
2145 Centre Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80526
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Loveland Utilities Commission 
February 18, 2014 Director’s Report Item 
Colorado Water Plan Update 

Nine basin roundtables were created by the Colorado legislature via HB1177 (aka the “Water for the 
21st Century” bill) in 2005, with instruction providing for diverse representation from all interested areas 
related to the use and enjoyment of water for both consumptive and nonconsumptive purposes—
agricultural, municipal, environmental, industrial, county, and recreational.  On August 20, 2013, an 
informative interview was given to Brown & Caldwell by Mr. John Stulp, special policy advisor for water 
to Colorado Governor John Hickenlooper.  A copy of the interview is attached for your information.  It 
provides a short but comprehensive look at water related activities which have occurred in the state and 
are anticipated over the next few years and into the future.  Much has happened in the intervening 
months since that interview, all geared toward creating a statewide Colorado Water Plan, something the 
State has never had. 

On May 15, 2013, Governor Hickenlooper issued Executive Order D2013-005, directing the Colorado 
Water Conservation Board (CWCB) to begin work on a draft Colorado Water Plan that will support 
agriculture in rural Colorado and align state policy to the state’s water values.  “Colorado deserves a 
plan for its water future use that aligns the state’s many and varied water efforts and streamlines the 
regulatory processes . . .. We look forward to continuing to tap Colorado’s collaborative and innovative 
spirit to address our water challenges.”  The Order directs the CWCB to utilize the work of the state’s 
grassroots water process, the Basin Roundtables and Interbasin Compact Committee (IBCC), in 
developing a draft report by December, 2014. A final report should be completed one year later.  

More than eight years of work by nine basin roundtables statewide and the statewide Interbasin 
Compact Committee, and concurrent work by the Colorado Water Conservation Board, as well as the 
CWCB’s additional work on the 2010 State Water Supply Initiative (SWSI) report, have produced 
projections of future demands for water and future supplies which reveal an estimated statewide gap of 
500,000 acre-feet of water by 2050, with half of that in the South Platte basin.  If this demand is met by 
buying water rights and drying up agricultural lands, often referred to as, “buy and dry,” an estimated 
500,000 to 700,000 currently irrigated acres will be lost to production.  Four additional approaches 
besides permanent agricultural dry-up are identified as reasonable alternatives to consider for meeting 
future demands.  The four options are often referred to collectively as parts of a “four-legged stool.”  
These are i) conservation; ii) development of identified projects and processes (IPP’s) such as the Windy 
Gap Firming Project and the NISP project; iii) development of new sources of water such as on the 
Yampa River or Flaming Gorge; or iv) alternative agricultural transfers which meet municipal needs 
without permanently eliminating agricultural production.  These four alternatives are intended to limit 
the process of drying up farmland because of the benefits, economic, environmental, and aesthetic that 
agriculture provides in Colorado. 

Each of the basins is currently developing a Basin Implementation Plan (BIP), identifying the alternatives 
best suited to the characteristics, opportunities and needs of that basin.  Each BIP will include 
alternatives for both consumptive and nonconsumptive water needs.  The South Platte and Metro 
basins are working collaborative on a joint BIP because they share the same hydrologic basin.  These 
BIP’s are due for completion and submittal to the CWCB staff in June, 2014.  The CWCB staff will then 
use the data, information and recommendations these BIPs contain to form a comprehensive statewide 
Colorado Water Plan, using concepts originally applied during interstate negotiations leading to 
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Compacts on all of the rivers leaving Colorado.  This Plan is due in draft form on the Governor’s desk by 
December, 2014, with final draft due a year later. 

Attachments: 
• BC Waternews “10 Minutes with Mr. John Stulp”, special policy advisor for water to

Colorado Governor John Hickenlooper
• Jan 17, 2014 Statewide Basin Roundtable Outreach Efforts
• Jan 28, 2014 Colorado Water Plan Update
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John Stulp, special policy adviser for water to 
Colorado Gov. John Hickenlooper, recently talked 
to Brown and Caldwell Senior Vice President 
Mary Gearhart about the future of water in 
Colorado and some of the issues that the state 
would be dealing with in the near future. 

AUG. 20, 2013 

Where are we now in the water plan 
process? 
The governor recently signed Executive 
Order D2013-005, "Directing the 
Colorado Water Conservation Board to 
Commence Work on the Colorado Water 
Plan." The draft plan is due in December 
2014, and the final is due in December 
2015. While many people in Colorado and 
the water business know about this 
directive, and understand what to expect 
over the next two years, many others have 
yet to hear about the Colorado Water 
Plan process or know how to get more 
information about it. 

Would you explain the process and the 
role of the Colorado Water Conservation 
Board in the state's water planning?  
The CWCB was created in 1937 "for the 
purpose of aiding in the protection and 
development of the waters of the state, 
for the benefit of the present and future 

Name: John Stulp

Title: Special Policy Advisor to the 
Governor for Water, Interbasin 
Compact Committee Director

Background: Stulp is a farmer and 
rancher from Prowers County and 
served the State of Colorado as 
Commissioner of Agriculture from 
2007-2011. For 13 years he served as 
a Prowers County Commissioner and 
also served on numerous other state 
boards and commissions; highlights 
included the State Board of 
Agriculture, State Wildlife 
Commission, the Connect Colorado 
Technology Committee, the State 
Land Board, and the Colorado Ag 
Development Authority & Value Added 
Board. 

He has been a leading proponent of 
building wind farms in rural Colorado 
as a way to develop new economic 
opportunities and jobs. Stulp's family 
farming operation is home to the 
Lamar Light and Power Wind Farm. 
He holds many memberships in the 
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inhabitants of the state." Under House 
Bill 05-1177, the CWCB instituted the 
Interbasin Compact Committee (IBCC) 
and the Basin Roundtables to develop a 
grassroots level effort of data collection, 
decision support tools, and processes for 
collaborative discussions and decision-
making.  

As the director of the IBCC for the past 
2½ years, I am responsible for helping to 
work toward consensus to implement and 
advocate for a statewide water policy. 
Through this process, the state has 
ensured that water users and providers 
have a seat at the table in all discussions 
about future water use, protection and 
planning. But because the 
IBCC/Roundtable process has been in 
place for eight years, the governor has 
determined that a Colorado Water Plan is 
an important next step to focusing these 
conversations in order to secure a 
sustainable water supply.  
 
What are some of the major issues at 
hand? 
Some of the big issues are funding for 
implementation, permitting and 
streamlining the process if and where 
possible. Of course we have to continue to 
comply with the terms of interstate river 
compacts such as the Colorado River 
Compact.  

agriculture field such as Colorado 
Wheat Growers, Colorado Cattlemen, 
Rocky Mountain Farmers Union, and 
Colorado Veterinary Medical 
Association.  

Stulp graduated from Yuma High 
School and went on to study at 
Colorado State University where he 
earned both a bachelor's degree in 
veterinary science and a Doctor of 
Veterinary Medicine.  

 
Recent Profiles  

Tim Welch 
Director of Utilities, City  
of Sunrise, Fla. 

Adel Hagekhalil 
Assistant Director, Los Angeles 
Bureau of Sanitation 

Harlan Kelly Jr. 
General Manager, San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission 

Jerry Brown 
General Manager, Contra Costa 
Water District 

Stan Dean 
District Engineer, Sacramento 
Regional County Sanitation 
District and Sacramento Area 
Sewer District 

John Rossi 
General Manager, Western 
Municipal Water District 

Marsi Steirer 
Deputy Director, City of San Diego 
Public Utilities Department 

John Cherry 
Founding Director, University 
Consortium for Field-Focused 
Groundwater Contamination 
Research 
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Other issues the Colorado Water Plan will 
hopefully address include: 

• Building projects that benefit multiple
uses of tourism, agriculture, municipal, 
environmental and industrial. 

• Looking at the interface between water
quality and water quantity, which has not 
been the practice heretofore. 

• Completing long-awaited Basin
implementation plans and studies to help 
prioritize funding. 

• Aligning future projects with Colorado
values consistent with our prior 
appropriation system of water 
administration. 

Each of these is a monumental effort in 
itself, but the CWCB and the Basin 
Roundtables will be tackling all of these 
issues during the preparation of the 
Colorado Water Plan and with hundreds 
of stakeholders.  

That is quite a list. Can it be done? 
Yes, this is possibly one of the biggest 
challenges that Colorado has faced in 
decades. Having worked through various 
portfolios and scenarios, the Basin 
Roundtables will prepare Basin 
Implementation Plans. The "No/Low 
Regrets" strategy means that we look at a 

10 Minutes Archive 

Would you or a colleague like to 
be featured in BC Water News? 
Send us an e-mail 

Not a BC Water News 
subscriber? Sign up at 
bcwaternews.com. 

Connect with us  
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large number of possible options and 
alternatives. The strategies that will help 
meet any future scenario include 
increasing conservation, minimizing 
agricultural dry-up, pursuing alternative 
agriculture transfers, minimizing impacts 
to recreation and the environment, 
completing a high percentage of currently 
identified projects and enhancing 
storage. 
 
What's next? 
In 2015, the draft Colorado Water Plan 
will go to the citizens of Colorado through 
a series of public meetings, town hall 
events and invitational forums to gain a 
broad base of support for what promises 
to be a significant turning point in 
Colorado's water future.  

  
 

© 2013 BROWN AND CALDWELL  
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Outcomes, City Council 2014 Workshop 

A. Council Meetings and Governance 

1. Agenda format and meeting process will be changed to clearly allow public comment on any 

item on the Regular Agenda. Order will be: staff report (and applicant's presentation, if any), 

Council questions; any public comment; Council motion followed by discussion and then action 

on the motion. 

2. Council reports will be shifted to the end of the agenda. Public comment will remain where it 

has been (following Consent). Following the Regular Agenda, we will have: Business from 

Council; City Manager's Report; and City Attorney's Report; followed by Adjournment. 

3. City Council will receive copies of "The Speed of Trust" by Stephen M. R. Covey. 

B. Pulliam Building 

1. Staff will take action to achieve clear title, removing requirements for opera chairs and 

community purpose. This may be achieved by direct staff work or by others. 

2. A study session will be scheduled for Council consideration of options for use of the Pulliam. 

The study session will include a look at the project in two contexts: the total downtown; and 

the immediately surrounding properties which may come available for development. 

C. Abatement of Unsafe Buildings 

1. Council supports continuing a responsive mode to discovering building safety issues, not a 

deliberate program of inspection. 

2. Council supports code enforcement, with extensions of exceptions to be returned to Council for 

discussion rather than indefinitely extended by staff. 

3. Funding of abatement will be on a case-by-case basis. 

4. Legal will prepare minor Code amendments to clarify process. 
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D. Development Center 

1. Council supports moving ahead with the concept. Staff should engage customers in designing 

solutions and processes. 

2. There is Council interest in other changes as well in: continued authority and leadership 

structure improvement; culture change; more individualized customer service structure. 

3. Staff should publicize positive process changes and positive results. 

E. Downtown Organizational Framework 

1. Council supports moving ahead with development of a "robust and durable" downtown 

organization, with the expectation that final formation actions will be made prior to the end of 

2014. 

2. Staff will develop a financial plan for downtown over the long term, allowing a complete picture 

of likely financial commitment. 

3. Process to develop this will include LDT and study session(s) with Council prior to decision. 

Private sector participation is essential, including the Chamber of Commerce). 

4. Council is open to the funding base including a share of sales tax revenue from downtown, as 

well as other dedicated funding flows. 

F. Special Events 

1. Needs for other events can be addressed through Community Marketing Commission and 

lodging tax. City should remain at arms-length relationship with providers and vendors. 

2. City Council should be sure to be present on co-sponsored events. 

G. South Railroad Avenue/287 Redevelopment 

1. Council supports staff moving forward with concept to expand Fire training grounds to west, 

acquire additional properties for natural areas, and enhance bicycle-pedestrian connection on 

Railroad Avenue and along the river corridor. 
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